
Lindenwood University Lindenwood University 

Digital Commons@Lindenwood University Digital Commons@Lindenwood University 

Yearbooks Lindenwood University Archives 

1963 

1962-1963 Linden Leaves 1962-1963 Linden Leaves 

Lindenwood College 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/yearbooks 

Recommended Citation Recommended Citation 
Lindenwood College, "1962-1963 Linden Leaves" (1963). Yearbooks. 25. 
https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/yearbooks/25 

This Book is brought to you for free and open access by the Lindenwood University Archives at Digital 
Commons@Lindenwood University. It has been accepted for inclusion in Yearbooks by an authorized administrator 
of Digital Commons@Lindenwood University. For more information, please contact phuffman@lindenwood.edu. 

https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/
https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/yearbooks
https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/archival-collections
https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/yearbooks?utm_source=digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu%2Fyearbooks%2F25&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/yearbooks/25?utm_source=digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu%2Fyearbooks%2F25&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:phuffman@lindenwood.edu


L 
I 

' $ 

E 



LINDEN LEAVES 





FOREWORD 

From Sweden's lofty slopes, from Hawaiian beaches, 

From farming towns and steel-stacked cities ... We come; 

AND we come to know others 

And we come to share what we have known; 

This institution is a synthesis of cultures, 

Inevitably, 

The restless NOW, invisible between two points­

Past 

And Future. 

The importance of our origins is undeniable. 

AND we come to understand the possibilities; 

And we come to know what we can do 

About the lofty slopes, along the beaches, 

Around the farming towns and beyond the straight steel cities. 

S544-L\:-

3 





~ 

---

I 
I 

ADMINISTRATION 9 

SENIORS 29 

JUNIORS 67 

SOPHOMORES ' 91 

FRESHMEN 103 

FACULTY 125 

ORGANIZATIONS 145 

ACTIVITIES 183 

SENIOR INDEX 209 

5 





,-, . 

HOMER CLEVENGER, B.S., Central Missouri State Col­
lege, M.A., George Peabody College, Ph.D., Uni­
versity of Missouri 

DEDICATION 

For the years and constancy of his service 
in the interests of the student; for his wel­
comed smile; and in grateful recognition 
of the dynamic qualities of a man who 
takes pleasure in his profession; this Lin­
den Leaves of 1963 is dedicated to Dr. 
Homer Clevenger, recently honored by the 
office of Acting Dean of the College. 

7 



8 

BREMEN VAN BIBBER, B.S., Southeast Missouri State College, M. Ed., University of Missouri 

IN MEMORIAM 

Sparked by a faith in high ideals 
and an unsurpassed will to attain 
them, Mr. Bremem Van Bibber was 
a dynamic force in a world that de­
mands such of an educator. A 
teacher of teachers, the results of 
his organized efforts move ever 
outward, expanding in a timeless 
tradition. 





10 

MARY YONKER 
Secretary to the President 

PRESIDENT 

OF THE COLLEGE 

A conscientious president, Dr. Mc­
Cluer astounds us year after year 
by recalling our names as well as 
our aims. Although he affirms 
the importance of the individual, he 
also unites the community by tak­
ing the lead in such group activities 
as his speaking at the Founder's 
Day convocation. His congeniality 
and deep understanding provide a 
solidarity for our transient years 
at Lindenwood. 



FRANC L. McCLUER 
B.A., M.A., Westminster College 
Ph.D., University of Chicago 
Ll.D., Westminster College, Washington University, Waynesburg College 

II 



FAYE MARTIN 
Secretary to Dean of the College 

12 

DONALD M. MACKENZIE, B.A., Park College 
M.A., Ph.D., University of Chicago 

DEAN OF THE 
COLLEGE 

On a leave of absence since the first 
of November, Dean Donald M. Mac­
kenzie is now with the Danforth 
Foundation in St. Louis, making a 
study of church-related colleges and 
univers1t1es. Having caught occa­
sional glimpses of him in Roemer 
Hall by day and strolling on campus 
with Mrs. Mackenzie by evening, stu­
dents miss the confidence of his quiet 
voice and quick efficiency in scholas­
tic matters and individual advice. 



MARY F. LICHLITER, B.A., Wellsley College, M.A., University of Chicago 

DOROTHY BARKLAGE 
Secretary to Dean of Students 

DEAN OF STUDENTS 

Constantly in touch with students, house­
mothers and the administration, Miss 
Lichliter works hard as Dean of Students. 
The placement of seniors each year is her 
special task, which she accomplishes with 
commendable results. 

13 



DEAN OF CHAPEL 

As our leader in prayer, Dr. C. Eugene 
Conover takes heartfelt interest in the 
spiritual welfare of students both in­
dividually and as a whole. His in­
spiring talks help us to reconcile our 
religious beliefs with the facts and de­
mands of the modern, scientific world. 

14 

C. EUGENE C.ONOVER. B.A.. College of Wootter, 
B.D., Union Theological Seminary, M.A., 
Ph.D., University of Cincinnati 



MARGUERITE ODELL 

REGISTRAR 

Held in esteem for her friendly dis, 
position, Miss Beale demonstrates her 
efficiency in keeping track of the stu­
dents' often-changing class schedules. 

LILLIAN MAHON 
Secretary to the Registrar 

SOCIAL 

DIRECTOR 

A part-time s t u d e n t 
herself, Miss O d e 11 
shows both a week-by­
week and a long-range 
ingenuity in organizing 
the social affairs of 
Lindenwood students. 

I;ULA CLAYTON BEALE, B.A., Murray State 
College, M.A., George Peabody College 

15 



16 

GERALD R. GIFFORD, B.S., M.S., Kansas State College of Pittsburg 

DIRECTOR OF 

ADMISSIONS AND 

PUBLIC RELATIONS 

Looking always toward the future of the col­
lege, Mr. Gifford keeps busy by furthering 
public relations with high schools, by evaluat­
ing the credentials of applicants, and by work­
ing steadily to improve the academic quality 
of the student body. 



BETTIE B. WI MB ERL Y 
Assistant to Director of Admissions 

and Public Relations 

LILLIAN SIEDHOFF 
Secretary to Director of Admissions 

and Public Rela1ions 

NANCY SUTER 
Secretary 10 Director of 

Admissions and Public Relations 

17 



18 

HAZEL FULLER, Assistant to the Business Manager. 

ROBERT C. COLSON, Business Manager 
B.S., Central Missouri State College 

ALICE WISE 
Secretary to the 
Business Manager. 



CLAUDIA SLAGEL 
Cashier 

BEATRICE H. CLARK, Alumnae Secretary, B.A., Fairmont College 

MARLENE HART 
Clerk-Typist 

1-9 



FRED H. DOENGES 
Dirrc1or of De,elopment Program 

20 

JA 'E W Al WRIGHT Director ol Xe,., BurNu 
. ecrtlar') to 1hr Director of De,elopmeol 



HEALTH CElVTER 

Participating in a five year nursing program, 
Lindenwood's student nur es spend three years 
at Deacones Hospital and the remaining two 
at Lindenwood where they receive their de­
grees in Nursing. After attending Deaconess, 
the nur·e may apply for a scholarship to 

work in the Health Center on campus while 

attending classes at Lindenwood. 

21 



22 

MILDRED D. KOHLSTEDT 
B.A., Northwestern University 
M.A., University of Illinois 

HORTENSE F. EGGMAN 
B.A., University of Tllinois 

LIBRARY 



POST OFFICE 

nn ~ \C\ER 

ANNA 1\1-\E WELCII 

DOLLY BA-;S 

R.\E :-HORT 

23 





DINING ROOM 
Responsibility for the dining room meals 
belongs to the Director of Food Service, 
Mr. Gerkowski, known familiarly as "Mr. 
G," who takes charge of buying the food 
and overseeing its preparation. 

25 



TEA HOLE 

26 



MAINTENANCE 

DEPARTMENT 

As Supervisor of Plant Operation and 
Maintenance, Mr. Bushnell's service is 
essential to the college. He is responsi­
ble for keeping the grounds and build­
ings in their best functioning order. 

MR. BUSHNELL 

27 



28 





30 

SENIOR CLASS 

Although the seniors are celebi,:ated and dined by the Alumnae in the fall 
and by the juniors in the spring, the class has its own pa1ticular functions. 
Their major activities include participating in Pin Day, deciding upon 
books for the library as their class gift to the college, and submitting a 
list of possible speakers for the baccalaureate and commencement 
addresses. 

Judy Letson-Student Council Representative 
Ellen Gerkin-Secretary-Treasurer 
Barbara Mogg-Vice President 
Karen Rasmussen- President 



DARLA JANE AMES 
Maumc(', Ohio 
B.S .. Elementary Edu.cation 

WILMA BARNWELL 
S1. Charles, MisBouri 
D.S., Education 

BARBARA LEE BACON 
St. Charle21, ~i~8ouri 
B.A .. P,ycholo1r 

31 



BARBARA WINSLOW BEARSE 
Niles. Michigan 
B.S., Elementary Educacion 

32 

JUDITH ANNE BEARD 
Fort Worth, Tc::ru 
D.S., E/eme11tary Education 

KATHLEEN ANN BELLAND 
Lawton, Oklahoma 
B.A., S ociology 



MARTHA JOY BEKEBREDE 
St. Char]('S, Mi.souri 
B.S .. Eltmtntory EdurtttUJn 

JOAN OTTJ BERNHARD 
St. Louis, Missouri 
D.S .. 01/ice .lla,u11~mtnt 

SU AN LILLIAN BERLEMANN 
SI. l.oui.s , \lin.ouri 
D.S., N Muini 

33 



JULIANN BOTTORFF 
'•· Jo,,f'ph. \Ii r1 

R ~-. $pu· A. F.•11,,4 

34 

MARGARET COWDREY BLUMERS II 
\flnn~1poli11-, Minn('llOla 
11. \1 ,E., Jlarp •nd l'olu 

LEAXNA C.\ TIIERil'iE BOYSKO 
i(ann• Cit). \liuouri 
11,A., Entlish 



ELIZABETH A 
St. Chari~•. Miuourl 
B.\I.E., Puv,o end l olc, 

PATRICIA ANN BRI GER 
Affton. M 1uouri 
B.A .. En11i,A 

BRICKER 

BETTY BRINER 
St. Louh, Miuourl 
B.M.E .. Voice 

35 



ELIZABETH C. BURNETT 
Lexfogton, Kentucky 
B.A., Christion EduclJLion. 

36 

BARBARA KAY BROCKGREITENS 
St. Charles, !\•tissouri 
B.S., Physi-c.al Education 

MARLETA MARIE CALLA HAN 
Bridgeton, Missouri 
B.S., Edu.c<Jtion. and Psychology 



CAROL Y MAY CA'.'4 0 
Poplar Bluff. 'h •ouri 
D.S .. PA,,ie•l Ed•c•t~on 

.MARClA Ai.'{ COOPER 
S1urci1. Sou1h Dakota 
B.A., t."n1lish 

KARE l CLOWARD 
Honolulu, Hawaii 
8.\1.E . 

37 



EMMY LOU DANIEL 
Decatur, lllinois 
B.S., Elt:men,ary Education 

38 

A YLI~ GALIN CRAWFORD 
bmir, Turkey 
B.S., Nursint 

PHYLLIS CAROLYN DAUGHER11 
Brentwood, )lissouri 
U.S., Yocatio,ral Jlomt: Economics 



JO ANN DILLINGER 
Lebanon, Jlliooi! 
B.S., Elementary Education. 

DIANNE S. DOUGLAS 
.Farmingdale. Maine 
B.A .. English 

DOROTHY ROWENA DOENGES 
St. Charles, Mis1ouri 
B.A .. Mu.sic and Religion 

39 



40 

DEANN DUFF 
Houston, Missouri 
B.A., Politico/ Science 

SUSAN CAROLE DROZDA 
Ches1ertou, Indiana 
B.A. , ffumm, Reluiio,u 

GWYN WATSON ELLIS 
Collierville, Tennessee 
8.A., Religious Educati.on 



JUDITH JO FAULKNER 
K eosauqua.1 I owa 
B.S., Nursing 

GUNILLA A. K. FREDRJKSSON 
Stockholm, Sweden 
B.A., Speech 

LINDA ANN FOLEY 
Grand Rapi'ds, Mic higan 
B.S., E.'lemenlary Education 

41 



NANCY JOAN GILLARD 
Alton , Illinois 
ll .A., 6r111i,h 

SANDRA COOT 
Hammond, Jndi•na 
D.S .. £t~m~ntary EducatU:m 

ELLEN GENTILE GERKEN 
St. Chart..-,, Mlasouri 
B.A.1 Biolo1y an<I PJychology 



MARY ALICE BURNS GIOLIVO 
Sl. Charles, ~lisso,1ri 
U.S .. Elementary £duc,aion 

JOANNE MARGARET HALDEMAN 
Hutchinson. Konsm; 
B.A ., English tJtlt/ Sparti$h 

SHARON LOUISE HARTMANN 
Affton, Missouri 
ELS .. /lome Economics 

43 



A CY LOUISE HOLLETT 
Homewood, lllinoi:i; 
lf.A ., £n,Ji,k 

PATRICIA ANNE HAVLIS 
W illiams Bay, W i!i!consin 
B.A : Engli.sla 

JULIE KRISTEN HOLM 
Evanston , lllinoi!I 
B.A., Biology 



ALICE HOLTGREWE 
St. Lou is, i\'lissouri 
B.S., Education 

MEREDITH LYNNE KASTEN 
AHton, Miuour-i 
B.A., Political Science 

JO ANN HUDSON 
Jeuniugs, Misisouri 
8.S., Elemen,ary Education. 

45 



JUDITH LOUISE KOCH 
Chestcr(id<l, :\-1issouri 
B.S., Yoc"zio,wl Home Economics 

CAROLE ELLEN KRAHN 
St. Louil§, Missouri 
B.A., /listory and Political Science 

JOAN LOUISE LEIPER 
Monticello, Illinois 
B.A., English and Mr.rthemotit:$ 

46 



' 

JUDY ANN LETSON 
A1lanta, Georgia 
B.A., Speech 

MARILYN KAY LEWIS 
Lawron, Oklahoma 
B.S., IJume Ec;or1omicj Educ<1tfo11 

DOLORES ANNE LlENAU 
Independence, Mis5ouri 
B.A. , £,iglislt 

47 



48 

CLAIRE LINHART 
S1. Louis. M iuourl 
D.S .. EditctW.on. 

NANCY E. LIGHT 
Shdby,·H lt, Michigan 
B.S., F.lrmn1•1y Edu, •tior1 

SARA LOU LITTLE 
Cr111d, ficlcl, K rrHurk)' 
U.S., ~·t~mt!ntn1y }.'"ueation 



~~RA McCORD 
B CXICO, .M i:!l~Otlri 

.A., Eng/i.,;h 

5541-4-

P_EGGY MAGNAH g ~atl~n, Missouri 
· ., Edw:utiorr 



PATRICIA JOAN MARTIN 
Huel11ooJ. \ h uri 
8.S .• £1, .. ,,.,vy £dwcaUP1t 

so 

:\lARILY 
"'it h11e. Kuns 
B.A .. S,,.,•uA 

UE MALO.NE 

JOA l LEE ~1AUPI 
Bloomrield. Miuouri 
Yoc,tional llomt £c.onomlc1 



I 

( 

JUDITH MAXWELL 
Le xington, Ma5~aehu.sctl9 
D.A., English 

FREDA GRACE MILLER 
Lexington, Kentuc ky 
B.A., Sµeeclt ( Thenu~) 

SUSAN DALENE MILLER 
Tipp City, Ohio 
B.A., Mothem(llics 

51 



52 

BARBARA ANN i\lOCG 
Coral Cabl .... t'lorida 
B.A., Frencla 

\!ARCIA \II KY 
Tul••• Oklahoma 
B.A., Soclolo1r 

JOAN AN ' l XO 
Ellinillr. Ml11ourl 
B.A., En1li•h 

I 



KAROL LYNN NOVAK 
Ponca Cit)', Oklahom::a 
B.S., Phy&ical Edu.t:11tidn. 

SARAH TIBBALS PATTON 
S1. Charles, Mi!J.Souri 
B.M.E., Mu.sic Education 

CAROL LYNNE OSADCKY 
Glendale, Missouri 
B.S., Elt!-ment ary Edut:olitm 

53 



54 

JUDITH ELAINE PETTERSON 
Syracuse, Kans:as 
B.A., Enrluh 

LOIS ELINOR PEDERSEN 
Webster Gi-oves, M issouri 
B.A . • Engli$h 

PRISCILLA LYNNE RANDALL 
D etroit, Mii::Mgsn 
B.S., Secondary Educaliort 



\ 

KAREN LOUISE RASMUSSEN 
Harlan, Iowa 
B.S., Elementary Edu.cation 

JUDY ROSS 
Hot Springs, Arkan~as 
D.A., Ch emistry 

MARTHA GENE RITTER 
Centerville , Iowa 
B.A ., Biolo,r 

55 



ELLEN JANE SCHNUTE 
LaGrange, Illinois 
B.A., P-$JCho/ogy 

KAREN JAE SCHNATMEIER 
St. Charles. Missouri 
B.A., 1/istory 

DOROTHY ELAINE SCHULTZ 
Madison, Wiscon$in 
B.A., Psychology 



DOROTHY SETTLE 
Bridgeloo, Missouri 
B.S., Elementnry Education 

BONNIE SLAGLE 
Arlingto n, Ma!tS.11.chusetts 
B.S,, Elemelltary Education 

SHIRLEY SKYLES 
J cnningA, :\lissouri 
B.M.E. 

57 



LT DA MAY PRADLIN 
Kan&ae City. Miuouri 
D.A .• 1/iJtor-y and £duc(ltion 

58 

HELEN STARK 
Worthington. Ohio 
8 .A .. Hi.story 

KRJ Tl E. LA YMA 
~ 'aba.ih, Indiana 
B.A., A.rt and En1li.sh 



I 

LINDA LOU STREET 
Branson, MisAour-i 
B.M.E. 

MARY LYNNE SUNDERMAN 
Spanis h Lak.c, Mi11ouri 
B.S .. Physical EducatWn 

JUDITH STUTE 
Glendo.le, Mi.saSoiu-i 
B.S .. Business Edu.catioll 

59 



i,O 

ASTRI SUHRKE 
Oslo, Norway 
A. IJ., Jli,zory 

KATHRYN VESTA TAYLOR 
Paducah, Kentucky 
B.A., Englisli 

MARY PAT TANSEY 
Farmington. New Me:x.ico 
.B.A. , Hi.st ory 



JANET SUE WALLIN 
Red Oak, Iowa 
B.S., Educaeion. 

ORINDA TRAUERNICHT 
Brookville. New York 
B.A., English 

MARY ALMA WHITE 
O!ceola, Arkansas 
B.A., Mathematics 

61 



62 

CAROLINE M. STARR WEHMER 
Rochetter, New York 
B.A: , A r t 

CONSTANCE KAY WOLTER 
Belleville. lll iuois 
8 .A., Pren.ch 



I 

SUSAN WOOD 
Dea Moines. lows 
B.A., P,ycholorr 

MARY JANE ZOELLER 
Creve Coeur. MiHouri 
B.S., Elementary Education 

Not Pictured 
ANN BARRETT ARNOLD 
LUCINDA DEPPING 
VIRGINIA FREEMAN 
KARAH KER 
LINDA NASH 
NAN JO SCHWADA PATIERSON 
SHIRLEY ANN SCHULTE 
MELVA TUCKER 

63 





65 



66 





68 

An ambitious class, the juniors plan the tra• 
ditional Junior-Senior banquet, and finance 
the project in pa1t by spring car-washing. Along 
mol'e academic lines, the class sponsors "con• 
versations" which, for the first time this year, 
are extended to include the entire student body. 

Kathy Baldus- Treasurer 
Lurelle Coddington-Secretary 
Nancy Amazeen- President 
Cathy Callahan- Vice•President 

... 

L 

4. 



Susan Aberle 

Ota Alexander 

Margaret Arnhart 

Janice Adlers£Iuege) 

Nancy Amazeen 

69 



Kathy Baldus 

Jan Bassford 

Joyce Ann Arras 

Jane Barbee 

l 

Janet Bergelin 

70 



Mary Lee Brannock 

Susan Brown 

Ellen Burkle 

Jeri Breitenbach 

Mary Jean Burger 

71 



\' 

Mary K. Carrothers 

LureJJe Coddington 

Cathleen Callahan 

Quiia Chang 

72 



Jeanne Criss 

Mary Anne Cunnjngham 

Rutl1 Dauster 

Suzanne Cundi£f 

Ingrid Dahlberg 

73 



Dianne Du(( 

Joan Dykema 

usan Davidson 

Diane Duncan 

Diane Earl 

74 



Judy Engelhardt 

Molly Fleetwood 

Kathy Gordon 

Donna Fisher 

Anita Gerken 

75 



Sue Griffin 

Trille Green 

Gaye Graves 

Claire Guerrant 

Barbara Gregory 

76 



Millie Hines 

Judith Hale 

Linda Hoke 

Nancy Hamilton 

J oan Hiserote 

77 



Joan Houston 

Karen Johnson 

Mory Holman 

Marjorie Johnson 

J udy Hun1ington 

78 



Kathie Kaiser 

Suzanne Kiser 

Jeannine Langen berg 

Barbara Katterjohn 

Conuie Koch 

79 



Shirley Lou McKee 

Linda Lee Leech 

Juruth Leatherby 

Marie Mahaffy 

Marilyn Lewis 

80 



Pat ~fayfield 

Jeannie J\Iattcrn 

Wanda MilJer 

Winnie Mauser Trienke Meijer 



Carol Mullins 

Millie Naberhaus 

Jewell l\1ouscr 

Jeanne Pohlmann 

Judy .Muntz 

82 



Susan Rosenzweig 

Kay Poindexter 

Ann Schneider 

Mary Rankin 

Caroline Schicrbeck 

83 



r 

Gail Stiefel 

Virginia Staub 

Lynn Sperreng 

Betty Ann Suber 

Lois Stiegemeier 

; 

84 



Sharon Trammell 

Jane Suzuki 

Amelia Williams 

Carrie Torgerson 

Sarah WeUs 

85 



Jean Willmore 

Gretchen Young 

Alice Winegarner 

Barbara Sell 
Washington Semester 



87 



88 



89 



90 





92 

Caught in the "adolescent" year of college life, the sophomores regain the 
energy of freshmen, but, as a class, are left without the responsibilities of 
the upperclasses. Nevertheless, while taking this "second wind," the class 
engages in fund raising for charitable organizations. 

Barbara Ens- Secretary 
Cheryl Ranchino- Vice-President 
Carol Johnston-President 
Barbara Jenkins-Treasurer 
Bylle Snyder-Student Council 



SITTING-Carolyn Ledford, Pene­
lope Grace, Jane Leedy. 

STANDING- Andrea Gaston, Glen­
da Gerred. 

SITITNG-Pam Walsh, Julie Lin­
der. 

STANDING- Shirley Rohlander, 
Markay Tolen, Kathy Trauer­
nicht. 

SITTING- Barbara Bragg, Barbara Oickgicsser, 
Anne Dana. 

STANDING-Nancy Caldwell, Denyse Beasley, 
Betsey Baker. 

93 



SITTING- Jinn Bigler, Marilyn Brady. 
STANDING-Barb Carpenter, Mary Gilmore, 

Barb Clasen. 

SITTING-Irene R i Lt e r, 
Sheila Reynolds, Barb 
Rhodes. 

STAND! G Madeena 

94 

Spray, Kathy Barrie, Posy 
Walter. 

LEFT TO RIGHT-
Gail Ann MacKenzie, 

Deanna Moore, Janet 
Miller, Sandy Haines, 
Leila Gumper. 



l 

SITTING-Shari Brizius, Sandy Billings, Tre­
lawney Combs. 

STANDING- Rieke Burnett, Lesley Brown, 
Sharon Clinton. 

FIRST ROW-Joan Edwards. 
SECOND ROW- Criss Cross. 
THIRD ROW-~fary Ferrell, 

Gwen Foster. 

LEFT TO RfGHT- Jonis Agee, Diana 
Adams, Joyce Bailey, Sherry Ashley, Max­
ine Basch. 

95 



9b 

SITTING- Raye )lontross, Kaye Montross. 
STANDING- Judy Langknecht, Carol Matthews, 

Saundra Kamp. 

SITTING-Mary Jean Nicolls. 
STANDTNG-Mary Louise Reynolds, 

Barbara Robinson, Davida Moore, 
Carolyn Price. 

LEFT TO RIGHT- Barbara Rubin, Marianne Saw)er, Marilyn Smith, Luanne Skinner. 



SITTING-JoAnn Ever -
heart. 

STA DJNG- Cece Chapple. 
Luanne Bell, Fannie Lu 
Davis, Lucia Davidson. 

LEFT TO RIGHT- Judy Stiran­
ka, Ruth Taylor, Jane White­
head, Janis Waymire. 

SITTING- Jane :\focllcr, Carolyn Hatcher, 
.Mary Meckenstock. 

STANDING--Jana Ogden. Pat Gardener. 

97 



98 

SlTTlf\jC- Kay Cushing, Judy Anderson, Nancy Chenoweth, Jackie Couse, Marilyn Berryman. 

STANDING-Carolyn Walker. 
SITTING-Becky Steward, Karen Sher­

man, Mary Ellen Reynolds. 

SITTING-Judy Frink, Barb Ens, 
Donna Griggs, Nancy Hendrickson. 



LEFT TO RIGHT- Georgia Kaeding, 
Betty Jones, Cevilla Line, Carol 
Johnston. 

STANDING- Maggie McGinnis, 
Bobby Macy. 

SITTING-Susan Madelcy. 

LEFT TO RIGHT-Sue Patrick, Sharon Wink­
ler, Sandy Young, Madeline Wood, Helen 
Patterson, Prudence Paine. 

99 



100 

LEFT TO RJGHT-Linda Kaul, Sally Caywood, 
Barbara J enkins, Bess Dou1hit1, Rosemary 
Kun cl. 

TOP- Linda S1ephenson, Jmogene Elrod. 
BOTTOM- Janice Gow, Vivian Lane. 

STANDING-Patricia Merrill, Pamela Miller. 
SITTING-Sharon Munsch, Cheryl Ranchino, 

Barbara Randolf. 



LEFT TO RIGHT- Patty Polk, Donna ~1cCoy, 
Mary Anne Messer, Mcllanic Shclkey, Carol 
Meers. 

STANDING- Martha Sparks, Hylle 
Snyder, Susan Recd, Bonnie 
Zummo. 

SITTlNG- Anarnarie Urrutia, Car• 
ole May, Charlene Wisdom. 

Charlyn Hollenbeck, Julie Bauer 

101 



102 





104 

As members of the largest class, the freshmen have the problem of getting 
acquainted with each other and of becoming accustomed to college life. The 
class officers, together with the council of freshman representatives from each 
dormitory, try to solve the problem by planning informal get-togethers 
throughout the year. 

Suzzane Walters- Student Council Representative 
Ann Peeples- Vice President 
Libby De Bord- President 
Mary Jardine-Secretary 
Elizabeth Cline-Treasurer 



ST ANDING- Bonnie Baker, Susan Biehl, 
Fran Huber, Gay Jackson. 

SITTING- Sandy Kaiser. 

STTTING-Glaucia Prado, Lindsay Spar­
gur, Pamela White, Cheryl Minnich. 

STANDING- Pam Herman, J ennie Tombaugh, Kathy Miller, Carol Noonan. 
SITT[ G-Vickie Moore, Karen Fleury, Barbara Mauer. 

105 



106 

SITTING- Mary Jane Mills, Katherine Renick. 
STANDING- Travis Lane, J anet Hein, Sharon 

Miller. 

SITTING-Catherine Crebs, 
Eydie Clarkson, Cindy Bog. 
man, Heather Buchanan, 
Bette Bosking. 

SITTING- Cindy Harvey, Linda Culp, Jane 
Eddy. 

STANDING-Molly Gunn. 



ITT!NG- Anna Mary .Bransford, Sally Bonniwell, Barbara Brunsman, Paula Bowlin, Bobbie Barkley. 

SITTING- Kay Carpenter, Karen Cramlet. 
STANDING-Jean Cecil, Barbara Burritt, 

Carol Coleman. 

SITTING-Maureena Thomas, Sharon Thompson, Beth Roberts, Carolyn Robinson. 

107 



SITTING-Linda Epping, Jane Eyre, Dorothy 
Dunbar. 

STANDING- Diedra Dyer, Kathy Droba. 

108 

SITTING-Elizabeth Haymes, Pat Frick, Havala 
J-[en.derson, Nancy Fairhall, Sherry Jean 
Gubser. 

SITTING-Sandra Dennis, June Davidson. 
STANDING- Susan Diffey, Freda Dangler, Carolyn Denson. 



SITTING-Nancy Lambert. 
STANDING- Gray Loughridge, Mime Kemp, 

Jeri Knox, Sharron Luster. 

SITTING- Marcy McKay, ~larilyn Mead, Judj 
Merryman. 

STANDTNG- Sheryle Meckel, Jeanne McKenzie. 

SITTING- Susan James, Sandy Johnson. 
STAN DING- Joyce Jurgensen, Linda Hisey, 

Sarah Hooten. 



' T.\:'iDlt\C-Janin: ~ichol,. Pam Pell), ancr 
'ickeJ... 

, ITII 'C. Rober1a Park. ) largaret ·ont>II. 

STA 'Dl:'iC . o rma 
"chroader, anc) ail!', 
Valerie Rei le). 

SITII ·c - Ka)' Scher­
rwkau. 

110 

TA OINC-)lol) Ka) )le••oll, Donna eater. 
SITfl',G-Carol \nn \loorc~. P.im )!orion. 



STANDING-Kay Van Valkenberg, Jo Ann 
Swanson. 

SITTING-Judy Strait, Pam Slagle, Sandy Vail. 

STANDING-Carolyn Walker, Janet Warner. 
SITTING-Cathy Wheeler, Cheryl Watson, }Iarilyn Walters. 

STANDING-Marilyn Wick, Jane Whiting. 
SITTING-Marion Wilson, Carla Williams. 

111 



r 

112 

SITTING- Frankie Ritchie, Betty Stanfield. 
STANDING- Barbara Ann Taylor, Dona Kay 

Sanders. 

STANDING-Carol Porter, Peg­
gy Robinson. 

SEATED-M a r y McClcndon, 
Healh Niemann, Tena Pilkin­
ton. 

SITTING-Carol Hinson, Vicki 
DeBord, Libbi DeBord, Judy 
Klostcrhoff, Barbara Board­
way. 



FIRST ROW- Barbara Connor, Liz 
Clinton. 

SECOND ROW-Pam Comfort, Mar­
sha Dawson, Nancy Daume. 

SITTl\'G-Su8ie Burress, Damie Brownlee, Susan Chaphe. Susan Bristow, Betty Cline. 

SITTING- Kathy Bigs­
by, Beverly Andrews, 
Sharman Beasley, Dor­
othy Beste, Marilyn 
Anderson. 

113 



r 

114 

SITTING-Sharon Hanley, Nancy Hall. 
STANDING- Cheryl Heatherly, JoAnn Hapner, 

Patricia Bemer. 

SITTING-Marcia Hal• 
way, Ann Jackson, 
Nancy Howerton. 

STANDING - Lind a 
Hoffmaster, Marjorie 
Hicks. 

SlTTIN<;;--Peggy Ferrell, .Mary 
Carol Eadie, i\fargaret Duffy, 
Ann Emerick, Ellen Epstein. 



./ 

' 

SITTING-Kay Lewis, Joan Lan-
genbach, Marilyn Kuhlmann, 
Suzie Lash. 

r I r 

SITTING-Cheryl Kubik, Deena Kinder, 
JoAnn Knight. 

STANDING-1\foiam King, Gregg Kiser. 

SITTING- Kay Geithman, Lynn Foster, Louise Garnett, Susie Fraser, Roberta Garre. 

115 



' ITTI NC :\I. Ann Jackson, Beih 
Johnston, Babs Kehl. 

'TANDl:-IG :\lat) Jardine. Barbara 
Jack. 

ITT! C Eileen \lcCee, Eli,abeth L)tlt·. :\larl>n \lt•hl­
boff, Trijntje Meijcr. 

116 

TTTING Linda llul1·. 
TA DING- Gail Crogan, :\lury Ellen 
Croom, J anet Gideon. 



SITTING- Cherie Nunnclly, Pat Owen. 
STANDING- Ann Olufsen, Karen Olson. 

Anne Peeples. 

LEFT TO RIGHT- Alice Ranney, 
Jean Remelius, Lynn Rhoads, Mar­
lyn Rolf, Mary Richardson. 

LEFT TO RIGHT- Anita Mil­
ler, Madeline Miskimins. 
Linda Mercer, Margaret :'Vlil­
lar, Mary Noss. 



FRONT ROW- Karen Roschke. Karen 
Scholle. 

SECOND ROW-Cheryl Scanland, Francy 
Scudder, .Carolien Schierbcek. 

SJTTTNG-Carol Stephens. Jacqueline 
Starr, Julie Strong. . 

STANDING-Connie Stewart, Nancy Straub. 

SITTING-Suzanne Walters, Manha Tucker, Mary Thomas, Rebecca Trammell, Chris Ullrich . 

118 



STAM)li\(, Diane Oc,.,ood). 
~and) Bodie. 

SITTIJ\C- Jud> Baker, Pat 
A~rr. Pris1·illo Basrn•. 

STA"il)I C- \lary Wil•e), L)nn Wail-ins. ~larcia Yearsley. 
SITTING Rose L)n Zanville, Linda Whitnel, Su•an Wilcoxen. 

srTTt\C ~larie \'\ ullbrand1. Katherin~ Wal• 
lat'1'. Linda G,-rard. 

119 



LEFT TO RIGHT-Sharon Henning, Judy Boswell, Helen 
Staggemeier, Karen Ell, Ann Holtgrieve. 

LEFT TO RIGHT- Sharon Goodman, Jeraldine Hammond, 
Charlotte Bays, Mary Ann Horstmeier, Mary Anderson. 

120 

LEFT TO RIGHT- Marilyn Eichhorn, Nancy Achelpohl, Carol 
Ann Snider, Carolyn Annear, Jan Sellers, Cheryl Barnwell. 



LEFT TO RIGHT- Mary Pfaff, Carmen Frank, Pat Mueller. 

LEFT TO RIGHT- Nancy Blodgett, Mary Hughes, Sandy Bau­
man, Georgia Anderson, Kay McGregor. 

LEFT TO RIGHT-Melba Mallory, Nita Elmore, Dennis 
Deal, Judy Gallip, Carol Szoko. 

121 



122 



123 



12'4 





ART DEPARTMENT 

ARTHUR L. KANAK 
B.A., M.F.A., S tate University o f Iowa 

126 

HARRY D. HENDREN 
B.A., Murra)· State College 
:\I.A., Ohio Stale Uni,·ersily 

JOHN H. WEHMER 
B.F.A., Washington University 



WILLIAM WEST THOMAS 
B.A., Washington and Lee University 
B.D., Yale University 

PHILOSOPHY AND 

I RELIGION DEPARTMENT 

C. EUGENE CONOVER 
B.A., College of Wooster 
B.D., Union Theological Seminary 
M.A., Ph.D., University of Cincinnati 

127 



HAZEL M. TOLIVER 
B.A., M.A., Uni,·ersity of Arkansas 
Ph.D., State University of Iowa 

AGNES SIBLEY 
B.A., M.A., University of Oklahoma 
Ph.D., Columbia University 

M. ELIZABETH DAWSON 
B.A., Cornell College 
M.A., ColurnLia University 
Ph.D., State University of Iowa 

JAMES H. FEELY 
B.A., Northwestern College 
.\l.A., Northwestern University 



PETER LAWTON SIMPSON 
B.S., M.A., St. Louis University 

NANCY RICHARDSON 
R.A., Wc'lleslcy Collcg~ 

PHYLLIS RICE 
B.A., Arkansas Polytechnic College 
)I.A., University of Arkansas 

ENGLISH DEPARTMENT 

LYNN BECK DILLON 
B.A., Washington University 

129 



7 

TIIO\I \:, II A W ~ - DOHERn 
·c·•JJ ,•s l minsll'r 

0 t·~c 

\1. \ ., D \1 L \t· Coll<';~ • • ,ddlebu11 

130 



MARY TERHUNE 
B.A., Western College 
:\LA., Columbia University 
D.M.L.. Middlebury College 

HARRIET C. WALLER 
B.A., Vassar College 
M.A., University of Chicago 

MODERN LAI\TGUAGE 
DEPARTMENT 

ELHA VA LDTVI A-REMMLING 
B.A., University of Chile 
:\I.A., University of Wisconsin 

131 



r 

MILTON F. REHG 
B.M., Eureka College 
B.A., M.A., Columbia University 

MUSIC DEPARTMENT 

JOHN B. LITTLE 
B.M., Southern Methodist University 
M.M., Eastman School of Music . 
doctoral study, Eastman School of Music 

ALLEGRA SWlNGEN 
B.M., M.M., 01icago Musical College 



PEARL WHITE WALKER 
B.A., University of Illinois 
M.M., Chicago Musical College 
M.A., Ph.D., Columbia University 

MUSIC DEP ARTME1, 7T 

GROFF S. BITTNER 
B.S., Indiana Central College 
M.M., Indiana University 

GERTRUDE ISIDOR 
Artist Diploma 
Post-Graduate Diploma 
Cincinnati Conservatory of Music 

133 



134 

JULIET K. McCRORY 
B.S., University of Alabama 
Ph.M., University of Wisconsin 

MARTHA MAY BOYER 
B.A., .\'la ryvi lle College 
.\'LA., University of Wisconsin 

R,OBERT DOUGLAS H U.'l'IE 
B.A., University of California 
M.A., University of North Carolina 

SPEECH DEPARTMENT 



BIOLOGY DEPARTMENT 

MARY TALBOT 
B.S., Denison University 
M.A., Ohio State University 
Ph.D., University of Chicago 

J .. WALTER GRUNDHAUSER 
B.S., B.A., Soulh~ast Missouri State College 
Ph.D., S t. Louis University 

DONALD J. MANDELL 
A.IL Universil)' of California 
.\II.A., Wash ington University 

MARION DAWSON RECHTEHN 
B.A., Unive rsity of Wisconsin 
M.S., Northwestern University 
Ph.D., Cornell University 

135 



136 

CHEMISTRY 
DEPARTMENT 

CA ROLYN S. GRAY 
B.A., B.S., M.A., University of Missouri 

CLIFFORD R. KEIZER 
A.B., Hope College 
M.S., Ph.D., University of Illinois 



JEANNE HARMON HUESEMANN 
B.A., Lindcnwood College 

CHURL SUK KIM 
B.A., M.A., Southern Tllinois University 

S. I.OUJSE BEASLEY 
B.S., Sou1hwes1 .Missouri 

Slate College 
.\I.A., Univcrsily of Missouri 
M.Ed., George Peahody College 

MATHEMATICS 

DEPARTMENT 

137 



138 

ECONOMICS DEP ARTMEl\TT 

SOCIOLOGY 
DEPARTMENT 

JOHN B. MOORE 
B.A., Wes tmins ter College 
M.A., Ph.D., University of Missouri 

HELEN P. GOULDNER 
B.A., College o f Puget Sound 
M.Ed., University of Washington 
Ph.D., University of California 



BERNARD G. DeWULF 
B.S., University of Illinois 
M.A. in Ed., Ph.D., Washington University 

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

}IARJORIE ANN BANKS 
B.S., Southcasl Missouri State College 
:'11.Ed., Washington University 

139 



JAMES F. HOOD 
B.A., M.A., Ph.D., University of Illinois 

HO,\IER CLEVENGER 
B.S., Central Missouri S tate College 
M.A., George Peabody College 
Ph.D., University of Missouri 

WALKERS. EDWARDS 
B.A., Universi1y of Denver 
M.A., Stanford University 

HISTORY DEPARTMENT 



PSYCHOLOGY 
DEPARTMENT 

MELBA BABETTE FISH.MAN 
B.A., Washington Univers ity 
Graduate Work, Washington University 

WILLIAM C. ENGRAM 
B.A., Washington University 
M.A., Univers ity of Missouri 



142 

MARGARET LINDSAY 
B.A., College of Emporia 
M.A., Univers ity of Chicago 

lREN E VAN BIBBER 
B.S., Southeast Missouri State College 
!\'I.Ed., University of J\·lissouri 

SOPHJE PAYNE ALSTON 
H.S., .Mississippi State College for Women 
M.A., University of Chicago 



J 

l 

' 
SUE C. BRIZIUS 
B.A., Louisia na Sta te University .. 

EMMA P URNELL 
B.A., M.A., Washington Universil) 

143 



r 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT 

GRAZINA 0. AMONAS 
B.A., Physical Training College, 

Kaunas, Lithuania 
M.A., Univers ity of Kansas 

FERN PALMER BITTNER 
B.S., Lindenwood College 

DARLENE J. RIDGLEY 
fl.S., M.A., University of Nebraska 

DOROTHY ROSS 
B.S., Central Missouri State College 
M.A .. Colorado State Colle1Ir of Education 

.~ . .... \ ., _, .,. 

~-.\ .. ,,, .. 
,. ' 

., I f • 

·:.' .. ~.,. . .. ' 
' t • \: .. 
v.' '· 

~ .. \ii 

• 



- -



146 

KATHRYN TAYLOR 
President 

STUDENT COUNCIL 

Lindenwood's Student Council formulates the pol­
icies by which the student body should live. Through 
the association, rules are enacted and enforced, 
and both community and individual responsibility 
are promoted. Leading this governing body are 
Kathryn Taylor as president, Marilyn Malone as 
vice president, and Ann Brightwell as secretary 
treasurer. Other members of the Student Council 
are elected from the classes, from the dom1itories, 
and from the Day Students. 



HOJ\TOR BOARD 

The Honor System is a way of life which 
enters into every part of the students' activ­
ities at Lindenwood- academic, social, and 
personal. Because honor can be stimulated 
by the awareness of honor in other~ and by an 
atmosphere of mutual respect, the Honor Sys­
tem develops a.strong community and individ­
uals with personal integrity and a sense of 
responsibility. It is with the hope of per­
fecting such a system that the Honor Board, 
a council of students, faculty, and adminis­
tration, functions. 

CONNIE WOLTER 
Chairman 

147 



148 

SOCIAL STANDARDS 

The Social Standards Council, part of the Stu­
dent Council, is comprised of representatives 
from each dormitory who discuss and suggest 
changes in dress regulations to meet the chang· 
ing college community. The Council also co­
operates with the administration and faculty 
in achieving a proper and comfortable class­
room, dining room, and chapel atmosphere. 



SOCIAL COUNCIL 
The functions of the Social Council and the 

ocial Chairman are to plan parties and dances 
and to help arrange dates for Lindenwood 
students. Unlike many offices. the Social 
Chairman begins her duties in Janua ry and 
continues them until after the first semester 
of the following year. This year Meg Blumers 
was succeeded by Barbara Sell. All other social 
activities a re planned and arranged by Miss 
Odell. Social Director. 

149 



STUDEiVT ARTISTS 

GUILD 

Sponsored by John Wehmer, the Student Artists 
Guild stimulates added interest in the areas of art 
by various activities. Trips to the St. Louis Zoo, 
Climatron and Art Museum, as well as the annual 
weekend at Mound Ridge give creative students an 
opportunity to explore individually the different 
art media. Special meetings this year included lec­
hue-demonstrations by Pat Degner, Rudy Torini, 
and Harland Goudie, and a combined meeting with 
the Poetry Society. 

150 

ET A SIGMA PHI 

Eta Sigma Phi is a national honorary fraternity 
for students of the Classics. The Lindenwood 
chapter of Eta Sigma Phi is relatively young, 
chartered in 1960. It has four active members, 
three of which are on campus. The principal 
activity of the organization is to act as a steering 
committee for the classics club discussions. 



PHILOSOPHY CLUB 

Small but active, the Philosophy Club meets often 
to discuss problems of philosophy by sharing and 
comparing ideas and points of view. Topics dis­
cussed this year included "The Limits of Reason," 
"Existentialism," and the philosophy of Paul Til­
lich. Dr. C. Eugene Conover and Professor William 
W. Thomas sponsor the group. 

151 



152 

PI ALPHA DELTA 

Pi Alpha Delta is a campus organization which 
strives to promote an understanding of the 
classical Greek and Roman cultures and their 
relationships to our own. The club has in­
formal meetings to discuss topics chosen by 
the g roup. A traditional banquet closes the 
yearly activities. 



POETRY SOCIETY 
A closely cooperative group of students and 
faculty members, the Poetry Society holds in­
formal discussion meetings each month. Often 
original poetry is contributed by students and 
some of the faculty for discussion, although 
other activities provide some variety in the 
programs. This year a combined meeting with 
the Student Artists Guild gave students a 
chance to become more acquainted with con­
temporary trends in both fields. 

153 



154 



YEARBOOK 

Appointed in the spring of 1962, the Linden 
Leaves Staff began work toward the present 
annual. From snapping informal shots around 
campus lo approaching the businessmen of St. 
Charles for advertisements, the students work 
faithfully throughout the year. A misplaced 
picture, a perplexed professor unhappy with 
his smile for the photographer. running out 
of copy sheets, no heat in the quonset hut, 
and final exams provided obstacles and 
anxious moments in the completion of the 
task. 

Editors Trcnc Ritter and Meredith Kasten. 

155 



156 

LINDEN BARK 
The Linden Bark staff issued eleven newspapers 
during the 1962-63 school year. Staff members 
busied themselves with reporting stories, writing 
copy, editing and proofreading copy and galleys, 
drawing cartoons, taking and developing pictures. 
Extensive staff reorganization look place at the 
beginning of the first seme~ler, during which 
semester Dr. Agnes Sibley served as faculty advisor 
to the Bark. 



THE GRIFFIN 

The literary editing class, working under the em• 
blem of the mythological guardian of sacred treas• 
ure, selects outstanding pieces of student writing 
for publication in the literary annual. The class, 
led by Mr. Simpson, sponsors a freshman writing 
contest, collects creative writing from upperclass• 
men, discusses all the contributions, and prepares 
the best manuscripts for the press. Traditionally, 
the Dean presents the Griffin to the college on 
Honors Day. 

157 



158 

CHOIR 

The regular function of the Choir, under 
the direction of Mr. Franklin Perkins, 
is to provide music for Sunday evening ves­
per services. Occasionally special programs 
are presented by the choir during the 
school year, such as this year's traditional 
English Christmas candlelight service of 
nine lessons and nine carols, and the per­
formance of a jazz setting of the Episcopal 
Mass. The spring tour is an honored tradi­
tion. 



CHORALAIRES 

The members of this select ensemble are 
chosen by audition from the college choir. 
They learn the methods and literature of 
ensemble singing. Under the direction of 
Mr. Franklin Perkins, the Choralaires repre­
sent the college in performances throughout 
the area and present special musical pro­
grams on campus. 

159 



160 

MU PHI EPSILON 

Phi Theta Chapter of Mu Phi Epsilon, national 
music sorority, chooses its members for musician­
ship, academic achievement, and personality. 
During the year , the sorority has given a Found­
er's Day tea, a vesper concert, several programs, 
and has sponsored some faculty recitals. Faculty 
sponsor is Miss Gertrude Isidor. 



MENC 
Lindenwood's chapter of the Music Educators 
National Conference serves students working 
toward a degree in Music Education. M.E.N.C. 
gives its members opportunities to meet socially 
and professionally with other music educators. 
This year all of the members attended the South­
western Division M.E.N.C. and Missouri Music 
Educators Association Convention held in St. 
Louis in January. The chapter also sponsored 
a trip to the Wicks Organ Factory for its members 
and guests. 

161 



162 

SCA OFFICERS 

The Student Christian Association member­
ship includes nearly all of the student body. 
Its purpose of contributing to the spiritual and 
social life of the campus is carried out through 
various permanent committees working both 
on and off campus. Some activities include 
play reading, World University Service, and 
helping with the Salvation Army, Boys' Club, 
and mentally retarded children. SCA is affili­
ated with the National Student YWCA and the 
World Student Christian Federation. 



S.C.A. JR. CABINET 
Junior Student Christian Association is an or• 
ganization in which freshmen learn what lead• 
ership and responsibility are and through 
which they receive a new outlook on religion. 
This year the freshmen have been very active: 
a brunch fo r information about summer serv• 
ice jobs, sponsoring "Toys fo r Tots," planning 
and presenting the Universal Day of Prayer, 
have busied the members. They hope to work 
again at Caroline Mission in St. Louis and 
also at the Kansas City Weekend Work Camp. 

163 



164 

l(CLC 

In the spring of 1962 the CBS network in 
New York gave KCLC a control board which 
was remodeled to fit Lindenwood's radio sta­
tion. In order to install the new board, broad­
casts were postponed until February. Programs 
have been planned this year so as to offer 
the greatest possible variety. During the thir• 
teen and a half hours each week of broadcast 
lime, students hear music ranging from jazz 
to classical, book reviews with faculty mem­
bers participating, interviews, panel discussions 
and women's shows, not lo mention the news­
casts and editorials, which were emphasized 
this year. 



ALPHA EPSILON RHO 

Three major events comprised the activities 
of Alpha Epsilon Rho this year. Four members 
and pledges from Lindenwood's Tau-Chapter 
attended the regional convention at Stephen's 
CoUege in Colwnbia, Missouri. This national 
honorary society for radio and television stu­
dents initiated new members in February, 
many of whom attended the annual national 
convention held this year in Kansas City. 

165 



166 

PI MU EPSILON 

Pi Mu Epsilon is an honorary mathematics 
fraternity. During the year ] 961-62 the 
mathematics department at Lindenwood 
was invited to become affiliated with the 
Missouri Gamma Chapter of Pi Mu Epsi­
lon at St. Louis University. Members are 
superior mathematics students of Junior 
or Senior rank. In addition to four seniors 
of 1962, two seniors this year were initi­
ated, Joan Leiper and Judy Ross. S. L. 
Beasley, Jeanne Huesemann, and Churl S. 
Kim are members from the faculty of 
Linden wood. 

TRIANGLE 

Triangle Club honors students 
in math, biology, and chemis­
try who achieve high scholastic 
standing. This year the mem­
bership grew to thirty-six stu­
dents and nine honorary fac­
ulty members. A "cook's tour" 
through the new St. Louis 
Planetarium, and sponsorship 
of several all-school teas for 
v1s1tmg mathematicians and 
scientists constituted the major 
activities of the year. The club 
also started an Alumnae file, 
listing current locations and 
positions of former members. 



IRC 

The purpose of the International Relations 
Club, which is registered with the Collegiate 
Council of the United Nations, is to under­
stand and to work toward solving the prob­
lems facing the nation today. The 1963 dele­
gation to the Midwest Model United Nations 
acquainted the members with the international 
and internal difficulties of Syria. In the spring, 
I.R.C., under the sponsorship of Dr. James 
F. Hood, presented a smorgasbord dinner 
based on an "around the world" theme. 

_, 
FRANCE 

lb7 



168 

S.E.A. OFFICERS 

The Student Education Association is a pro­
fe sional organization for future teachers and 
those interested in education. The orp;aniza­
tion provides opportunities for personal and 
professional g;O\\ th, development of leader­
ship skills. and participation in professional 
activities al local, state, and national levels. 
This year tl1c group has been challenged by 
such speaker as Dr. Franc L. McCluer, Dr. 
Bernard De Wulf, Dr. Gwendolyn Drew of 
Washington niversity, and Mr. Leo A. Eason, 
also of Washington University. 



l(APPA 

OMICRON PHI 

Kappa Omicrom Phi is a national, 
professional home economics hon­
orary fraternity. The sponsor of 
the Lindenwood Chapter is Miss 
Sophie Payne Alston. Activities 
this year included an open meet­
ing with guest speaker Mrs. Marie 
Davis Huff, State Director of 
Home Economics; a bake sale and 
pledge service in the fall, and a 
pledge service and initiation in 
the spring. 

COLHECON 

Colhecon, the College Home 
Economics Chili, is asso• 
ciated nationally with the 
American Home Economics 
Association. The organiza­
tion consists of students in­
terested in the field, and 
presents programs in various 
areas of Home Economics 
includ ing personal appear­
ance, food, education, and 
gift and decoration ideas. 

169 



170 

WOMEN'S 

RECREATION ASSOCIATION 

The Women's Recreation Association, better 
known as the W.R.A., has been organized 
to give leadership to the recreational activities 
of the girls on campus. Its main purpose is that 
of sponsoring intramural sports activities be­
tween the dormitories. This year, to get away 
from the competitive side of sports and give 
greater emphasis to the fun and pleasure side, 
a participation trophy was awarded to the 
dorm having the greatest number of girls par­
ticipating. W.R.A. also sponsors Sports Days, 
Conventions, and Camping Trips. 



ORCHESIS 

The purpose of Orchesis is to extend to all 
members experience in the dance beyond that 
available in regular classwork, to exert con· 
slructive leadership in interesting others in 
da nce as an a rt form, to study the dance with 
its accompan ying arts, and to present demon­
strations. recitals, and other educational pro• 
grams. 

171 



172 

\, 

BETA CHI 
Beta Chi is the campus organization which 
promotes good horsemanship. It strives 
to encourage sportsmanship through learn­
ing the development and recent trends in 
equitation. Members of Beta Chi produce, 
direct, and participate in the annual horse 
show and style show. 



BASI(ETBALL TEAiv.l 

"You play roving forward, I'll play roving 
guard." Yes, something new has been 
added to the game of basketball this year 
and Lindenwood's extramural team was out 
to meet the challenge. The sixteen members 
of this year 's team played games with 
Washington U., Monticello, Principia, and 
S.U.I. The team played a total of six games, 
three at home and three away. 

173 



174 

ALPHA LAMBDA DELTA 

As a reward for high scholastic achievement, 
Alpha Lambda Delta taps freshmen who attain 
a 3.5 grade average. New students are intro­
duced to this national academic fraternity 
at a tea during the first month of school. 
Alpha Lambda Delta honors its graduating 
seniors with a steak fry in May. 



LINDEJV SCROLL 
Linden Scroll is a senior service organization. 
Students are tapped for membership based on 
excellence in leadership, citizenship, scholar­
ship and loyalty. The sale of calendars and 
address books enabled Scroll to raise money 
for the scholarships given this year to an 
outstanding sophomore and junior. This year 
Linden Scroll sponsored discussion groups in 
preparation for the college visitor and lecturer 
Arnold Toynbee. 

175 



176 

YOUNG REPUBLICANS 

The main event of the Young Republicans' 
calendar for 1962-63 was the Midwest College 
Convention in St. Louis in April. The organi­
zation on campus has enj oyed the visits of 
Mrs. Stanley Ginn, Missouri's Republican Na­
tional Committeewoman, and Mr. John Stor­
mer, a campaign manager for Senatorial can­
didate Crosby Kemper. Through such activi­
ties, the members strive to acquaint themselves 
and others with the party and its functions. 



YOUNG DEMOCRATS 

The Young Democrats participated in various 
activities and programs which began with a 
campaign for Mr. Simpson, sponsor of the 
Young Democrats, who ran for St. Louis City 
Alderman. This experience enabled members 
to learn about campaign politics and strategies. 
Following this were programs varying from 
movies to speakers and panel discussions. 

177 



178 

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS 

The League of Women Voters has been espe­
cially active this year in starting a St. Charles 
County League of Women Voters, with the 
help and cooperation of the Missouri State 
League and Mrs. James Hood. An annual duty 
of the campus League is helping the Student 
Council conduct campus elections. The spon­
sor has been one of the new faculty members, 
Mr. Walker Edwards. 



ALPHA PSI OMEGA 

Alpha Psi Omega, national honorary dramatics 
fraternity, honors the director of each play by 
concluding the production with parties for the 
cast, technical crew, and guests. Pledging and 
initiation ceremonies were held in the spring. 
Officers this year were Freda Grace Miller, 
president; Juliann Bottorff, vice president suc­
ceeded by Judy Letson for second semester; 
Martha McDonald, secretary, and John Dink­
meyer, treasurer. 

179 



180 

PRESS CLUB 
The Press Club, .made up of those active 
in the staffs of the Linden Bark, Griffin, 
and radio station KCLC, was an inactive 
organization during 1962-63. Press Club's 
main function .is the annual presentation 
of Gridiron. 



STUDENT COUNSELORS 

The Freshman Counseling Program was or­
ganized this year to let each counselor and 
all her counselees be in the same dormitory. 
The twenty-two counselors met each week 
with the chairman, Judy Ross, during the 
first nine weeks of school. After this, the 
counselors met once a month. The counse­
lors are responsible for summer corres­
pondance with new freshmen and for help­
ing to plan Orientation Week. During the 
school year, the counselors advise their 
counselees on any probelms that arise. 
Miss Lichliter is in charge of the program. 

18 1 



182 

HUMAN RIGHTS 

Working on the plan for student fond-rais­
ing was the main project of the Associa­
tion on Human Rights for the first semester. 
Two members worked with the Student 
Council in drawing up and passing the plan. 
The Jazz-Arts Festhal featuring poetry 
readings, dance, paintings, and music on 
April 6, raised money for the American 
Friends Service Committee. The Friends 
work in many areas including distributing 
food to the Algerians, fighting for civil 
rights for all peoples, and sponsoring a lec­
ture series for colleges and universities. 





184 

ALUMNAE WEEI(END 

The October Alumnae Weekend provided 
an exciting bustle of activity for Linden­
wood graduates and students alike. The 
Day Students Organization won the Dorm 
Decoration competll1on. Students and 
Alumnae were honored by having Dr. 
Franc L. McC!uer as their speaker at tlie 
Founder's Day convocation. During the 
special dinner at Fellowship Hall, members 
of the class of 1963 were welcomed into 
the Alumnae Association and invited to en­
joy the annual occasion. 



RELIGION-IJV-LIFE WEEK 

Canon Standrod T. Carmichael, leader of this year's 
Religion-in-Life Week, presented the student body 
with a series of lectures formed around book re­
views containing religious issues. The rigorous 
schedule also included a musical blackout revue 
with a religious motif, For Heaven's Sake, and eve­
ning lectures on contemporary art forms given by 
Gyo Oba ta, noted architect; Siegfried Reinhardt, 
distinguished St. Louis painter; and Robert Har­
mon of the St. Louis stained glass house. The new 
approach to religion through the arts held the at­
tention of the students and was received with wide 
enthusiasm. 

185 



186 

PLAY PRODUCTIONS 

The Lindenwood College Players opened 
their full schedule in October with A. A. 
Milne's Mr. Pim Passes By. Directed by 
Freda Grace Miller, the play introduced 
the new male scholarship students, Karl 
Slinkard and Dennis Deal. In December 
Juliann Bottorff directed the production of 
The Diary of Anne Frank, by Frances Good­
rick and Albert Hackett. 



The Beginning Acting Class Project formed 
a program in March of four one-act plays 
directed by Judith Hale, Patricia Merrill, 
and Martha McDonald. Presented in the 
program were Overtones by Alice Gersten­
berg, Summer Fury by James Broughton, 
The Old Lady Shows Her Medals by Sir 
James Barrie, and Ea.rly Frost by Douglass 
Parkhirst. The final production of the 
school year was the Alpha Psi Omega pres• 
entation, directed by Robert Douglas 
Hume, Director of Theatre. 

187 



188 



DAY STUDENTS 

The Day Student Organization is comprised 
of approximately one hundred non-resident 
students. Activities during the year include a 
mother-daughter dinner and style show, the 
capturing of the first prize in the dorm-dec­
orating contest for Alumnae Weekend, and a 
party in the spring. A day student team par­
ticipates in all intramurals. Meetings are bi­
monthly over which presides Mary Jean 
Burger, president of the Day Student Organ­
ization. 

189 



Head Resident. Mrs. Loving, and House President, Joanne Haldeman. 

190 



AYRES HALL 
Life in Ayres Hall is best viewed by a visit 
to the living room where the resident stu­
dents gather for meetings, parties and con­
vel"6ation around the fireplace. Occasional 
singing and piano playing complement the 
friendly atmosphere that is traditional in 
Ayres and which convinces Ayres students 
that dormitory living is one of the most 
enjoyable aspects of life at Lindenwood. 

/9/ 



Head Resident, Mrs. Clark, and Hous(' President, Linda Leech 

192 



I 

BUTLER HALL 

For the first time in several years, all fo ur 
classes were repr~ented in Butler. The 
big e,ent of the }ear wa'I an international 
Christmas party with candinavian and 
Chanukah decorations a well as American, 
and a ~outh American pinata full of prizes. 
I n spite of being the smallest dormitory on 
campus. Butler has been well-represented 
in swimming and \'olle) ball e\'ent" of the 
intramural sports programs. 

193 



194 

COBBS HALL 

CaptuTing second prize for dorm decora­
tions during Alumnea Weekend with the 
th~me "Flappers of the Past," Cobbs Hall 
set a fast pace for this year's activities. 
Over two hundred guests attended the 
November tea for the dedication of Mr. 
Cobbs' portrait. A spevial touch was added 
to the Christmas festivities by Cobbs' 
carolers at the hospital and by donations 
to the Salvation Army. In the spring, the 
dorm treated itself to a steak picnic "with 
all the trimmings." 



Head Resident, Mrs. Everest. and House President, Gail Stiefel 

195 



r 

Head Resident, Mrs. Kendig, and House President, Mary MeckPnstock. 

196 



IRWilV HALL 

Im in Hall began the ) ear with a talent 
show and party in September for gel• 
acquainted activities. Alumnae weekend dec­
orations of a tiger's head recalled vividly 
the "Roarin' T"enties." Becau~e of the 
greater number of freshmen in the dorm, 
Irwin's dorm elections took place in No­
vember. Christmas decorations, three dorm 
fests and an early morning breakfast 
rounded out the Christmas celebrations; 
parties, and participation in intramurals, 

colored the second semester's fostivities. 

197 



Head Resident, Mrs. Cave, and House President, Pud White 

198 



McCLUER HALL 

McCluer Hall began an active year 
with an open house on the ninth 
of September. The Scottish lasses 
soared into third place with their 
dorm decorations highlighting 
Alumnae Weekend. Although the 
Expresso featuring Jules Blattner 
was applauded by all students on 
campus, those in McCluer rated 
highest the Christmas party featur­
ing Mrs. Cave's gift to the girls­
novel holiday desserts. 

199 



200 

ICCOLLS HALL 
Fire drill breakfasts, numerous dormi­
tory meetings, wing parties, and a new 
study room have given the iccolls girls 
insights into college life. This year 
each girl allotted considerable lime for 
Chri tmas and Alumnae Weekend dec­
orations. Port of the freshman counsel­
ing program is the orientation of new 
students lo college. Niccolls freshmen 
announced themsekes oriented "hen 
they survived the £irst set of final ex­
aminations. 



---

Head Residenl , l\-lrs . Steger, and Nicco\ls' Counselors: Vivian Lane, Kris ti Slavman. l\ lary Rankin. Lindn 
St ephenson, Imogene Elrod and Connie Wolte r·. 

201 



Head Resident, Mrs. Hendren, and House President, Judy Muntz 

202 



/BLEY HALL 

When the residents of Sibley Hall 
returned from summer vacation, there 
was a surprise waiting for them­
a lovely antique Steinway grand 
piano. Also found in the living room 
were several trophies waiting to be 
recaptured by the Sibley girls, such 
as the scholastic trophy, which ac­
counts for the quiet which usually 
predominated the dorm. The living 
room, usually serene and formal, is 
occasionally a scene of liveliness 
and jo), as when Sibley won Lindy 
in the a rchery-golf tournament and 
during the holiday season when it 
was softened with pink and white 
Christmas decor. 

203 



204 

JUDY LETSO 
Cobbs Hall 



The second annual Lindenwood Cotillion was held in the Khorassan Room of the 
Chase Hotel on November 2, 1962. About seven hundred people were present to 
dance and witness the coronation of the new queen. Marty Ferguson, last year's 
Queen, returned to the campus to crown Judy Letson of Cobbs Hall as the new 
Queen. This year, for the first time, a Special Maid was honored, Jeanne Pohlman. 
Each candidate, elected by her dorm, carried one long-stemmed American Beauty 
rose, while the Queen was presented with a bouquet. 

205 



r 

206 

JUDY ENGELHARDT 
Butler Hall 

VIVIAN LA E 
Niccolls Hall 

JEANNE POHLMANN 
Day Students 



PAULA BOWLEN 
Irwin Hall 

KAREN RASMUSSEN 
McCluer Hall 

LINDA STREET 
Sibley Hall 

NANCY CALDWELL 
Aryes Hall 207 



208 

MERRILL PALMER 

Participating in a similar semester at Mer­
rill Palmer in Detroit was Ann Arnold. 
Ann's major in psychology was empha­
sized in her studies there. 

W ASHIJ\TGTON SEMESTER 
The Washington Semester is an opportu­
nity for interested students to see "govern­
ment in action." This year four girls from 
Lindenwood participated along with nearly 
one hundred other students from colleges 
and universities all over the country. This 
unique semester consisted of a seminar pro­
gram with various people working with the 
government, a project or extra-long term 
paper, and two or three regular classes. 
Seminars with R. Sargent Shriver, Pierre 
Salinger, Chief Justice Warren, and Asso­
ciate Justice Black were among the high­
lights of the semester. The city of Wash­
ington has much to offer culturally in the 
National Theatre, the Smithsonian, the Na­
tional Gallery of Art, plays, concerts. and 
of cours~, the Kennedys. 
The four students this year were Sue 
Widman, Barb Sell, Sue Wood and Mary 
Sue Stockenberg. 





DARLA JANE AMES 
W.R.A. '60-'62; S.E.A. '59-'63; S.C.A. '59-'63; 

Social Council '61-'62; Young Republicans '60-
'63, Pres., '61-'62; Student Counselor '61-'62. 

AN BARRETT ARNOLD 
Merrill-Palmer '62-'63; S.C.A. '59-'62, Jr. 

Cabinet '59-'60, W.U.S. Co-Chairman '60-'61; Vice 
Pres., Cobbs '61-'62; Human Rights Assn.; Young 
Republicans. 

BARBARA LEE BACON 
Garrett Scholarship '60-'63; National Merit 

Scholarship '59-'63; W.R.A. '59-'60; S.C.A. '59-
'63, Day Student Rep. '62-'63; Day Student Org. 
'59-'63; Linden Leaves '61-'63; Linden Bark '62-
'63; Young Democrats '62-'63, Vice Pres.; Linden­
wood Honor Scholarship '59-'63; Triangle '62-'63; 
S.E.A. '59-'60, Student Counselor '62-'63. 

ELIZABETH ANN BARNHILL 
President's Scholarship '59-'60, '63; Dean's 

Honor Roll ; Honor Scholarship '58-'63; Alpha 
Lambda Delta '58-'63, Sec. '59-'60; Garrett Schol­
arship '58-'63; Alpha Sigma Tau '63; Linden 
Scroll '62-'63 ; S.C.A. '59-'61, Treas. '60-'61, SCAN 
Editor '60-'61; Human Rights Assn. '60-'63, Vice 
Pres. '60-'61; Student Counselor '59-'61. 

WILMA BARNWELL 
Southwest Missouri State College; Northeast 

Missouri State College; Dean's Honor Roll ; S.E.A. 
'61-'63 ; Day Student Org. '61-'63. 

210 

JUDITH ANNE BEARD 
Student Artist Guild '60-'61; S.E.A. '60-'63; 

Honor Board Rep. '62-'63; Linden Leaves '62-'63; 
League of Women Voters, Sec. '62-'63; Young 
Democrats '59-'63, Vice Pres. '61-'62; W.R.A. '59-
'60. 

BARBARA WINSLOW BEARSE 
S.E.A. '59-'63; Pres., Niccolls '59-'60; Human 

Rights Assn. '61-'62; I.R.C. '59-'60; Sounding 
Board; Honor Board; Student Counselor. 

KATHLEEN ANN BELLAND 
Sophomore Class Treas., '60-'61; Sounding 

Board '60-'62; Linden Leaves '62-'63; Beta Chi 
'59-'63, Pres. '61-'62, Sec. '60-'61, Treas. '59-'60; 
Terrapin '59-'60; Philosophy Club '62-'63. 

MARTHA JOY BEKEBREDE 
Deaconess Hospital School of Nursing; 

W.R.A. '59-'60; S.E.A. '61-'63; Day Student Org. 
'59-'63. 

SUSAN LILLIAN BERLEMANN . 
Deaconess Hospital School of Nursing, Pres. 

of Student Body '61-'62; S.C.A. '58-'59, '62-'63; 
Student Council '58-'59; Freshman Council, Sec.­
Treas. '58-'59; Squawker Staff '58-'59; Chairman 
May Day Committee '58-'59. 

JOAN OTTI BERNHARD 
Linden Leaves '62-'63; Young Republicans 

'59-'61; Chairman Carnival Committee '62; Stu­
dent Counselor '61-'62. 

MARGARET COWDREY BLUMMERS II 
Mu Phi Epsilon '61-'63, Treas. '61-'62; Linden 

Scroll '62-'63; S.E.A. '61-'63; S.C.A. '59-'63; 
M.E.N.C. '60-'63, Sec.-Treas. '60-'62; Choir '59-
'60, '62-'63; Choralaires '60-'63; I.R.C. '60-'61; 
Social Chairman '60-'61, Chairman '62-'63 ; Stu­
dent Council '62-'63; Young Republicans '59-'63; 
Social Service Council '59-'62, Chairman; Student 
Counselor '60-'61. 

.1 

t 



JULIA BOTTORFF 
Dean's Honor Roll; Alpha Psi Omega '61-'63, 

Pres. '61-'62, Vice Pres. '62-'63 ; S.E.A. '59-'60; 
S.C.A. '59-'62; Student Counselor '60-'61. 

LEANNA CATHERL E BOYSKO 
President's Scholarship '60-'61, '62-'63; Dean's 

Honor Roll ; Alpha Lambda Delta '59-'63; Spaumer 
Award '61-'62; Alpha Sigma Tau '61-'63; Student 
Artist Guild '61-'62 ; Poetry Society '61-'63, Pres. 
'62-'63; Philosophy Club '61-'63 ; Human Rights 
Assn. '60-'63; Social Skills '59-'61; Linden Leaves 
'61-'62; Linden Bark '62-'63. 

ELIZABETH ANN BRICKER 
Dean's Honor Roll; Alpha Lambda Delta '59-

'63; Mu Phi Epsilon '59-'63, Vice P res. '61-'62, 
Pres. '62-'63; Alpha Sigma Tau '62-'63; S.E.A. '59-
63; S.C.A. '59-'63; M.E.N.C. '59-'63, Pres. '60-
'62 ; Choir '59-'60, '62-'63; Choralaires '59-'63; 
Presser Music A ward '60-'62 ; Student Counselor 
'60-'61. 

BETTY BRI ER 
Southeast Missouri State College; S.E.A.; Day 

Student Org.: Dean's Honor Roll. 

PATRICIA AN BRI GER 
Washington University; W.R.A. '61-'63; 

S.E.A. '60-'63; S.C.A. '60-'63; Choir '60-'61. 

BARBARA KAY BROCKGREITENS 
Terrapin '59-'60; W.R.A. '59-'63; Intercolle­

giate Sports Teams '60-'6~, ; S.E.A. '59-'63, Rep. 
to State Convention '62 ; Day Student Org. '59-
'63; Newman Club '59-'6E, Pres. '61-'62; Young 
Democrats '62-'63. 

BETTY BURNETT 
American University; Terrapin '60-'61; 

W.R.A. '59-'60; Intercollegiate Sports Teams; 
S.C.A., Sec. '60; Choir '60; Intercollegian Rep. 
'62; Treas. Butler '62-'63; Human Rights Assn. 
'61-'62; I.R.C., Sec.-Treas. '61-'62; Young Demo­
crats '59-'60. 

MARL ET A MARIE CALLAHAN 
Poetry Society, Day Student Org. 

CAROLY MAY CANNON 
Beta Chi '61-'63; Terrapin, '59-'63, Vice Pres. 

'61-'62; W.R.A. '59-'63; Intercollegiate Sports 
Teams '61-'62; S.E.A. '60-'63; S.C.A. ; Young 
Democrats '59-'60. 

KAREN CLOW ARD 
Orchesis '59-'63; Terrapin '59-'60; S.E.A. '61-

'63; S.C.A. '59-'63; M.E.N.C. '60-'63; Choir '59-
'60, '62-'63; Choralaires '59-'63; Sounding Board 
'61-'62 : W.U.S. '62-'63. 

MARCIA COOPER 
University of South Dakota ; S.C.A. '62-'63; 

Social Skills '59-'60; Young Republicans '59-'60, 
'61-'63, Pres. '62-'63. 

A YLIN GALIN CRAWFORD 
American Collegiate Institute, Turkey; Ege 

University of Medicine, Turkey; Deaconess Hos­
pital School of Nursing ; S.C.A.; International 
Work Camp, Austria. 

EMMY LOU DANIEL 
S.E.A. '60-'63; S.C.A. '59; Resident Coun­

selor '60; Dorm Pres. '61-'62 ; Social Skills '60-
'63 ; Student Council '59-'60, '62-'63 ; Sounding 
Board '62-'63; Honor Board '62-'63; Linden Bark 
'62-'63; Student Counselor '60, '62-'63; Young Re­
publicans '60-'61. 

P HYLLIS CAROLYN DAUGHERTY 
S.E.A. '59-'60, '62-'63; S.C.A. '59-'60, '62-'63; 

Colhecon '59-'60, '62-'63, Sec. '62-'63, Social Skills 
'60-'62. 

211 



LUCINDA MARGARET DEPPING 
S.E.A.; Day Student Organization. 

JO ANN DILLINGER 
Washington Semesler '61-'62; Terrapin '59-

'61; W.R.A. '59-'61; Inlercollegiale Sports Teams 
'59-'60; S.E.A. '59-'63. 

DOROTHY ROWENA DOENGES 
St. Louis lnsLitute of Music; M.E.N.C. '59-

'61; Choir '60-'61; Day Student Org. '61-'63; Or­
chestra '60-'61. 

DIAN E S. DOUGLAS 
Dean's Honor Roll; Alpha Lambda Delta '59-

'63, Vice Pres. '60-'61; Orchesis '59-'62, Pres. '60-
'61: Poetry Society '60-'63, Sec. '61-'62, Vice Pres. 
'62-'63; Linden Leaves '62-'63; Linden Bark '61-
'62; Griffin Staff '61-'63. 

SUSAN CAROLE DROZDA 
Dean's Honor Roll; W.R.A. '59-'60, '62-'63; 

Poetry Society '59-'60, Poetry Contest Winner '59; 
S.C.A. '59-'63, J r. Cabinet '59-'60, Pres. '62-'63; 
Choir '59-'60; Human Rights Assn. '60-'63, Sec.­
Treas. '62-'63; Social Skills '60-'62; Honor Board 
'61-'63, Sec. '62-'63; League of Women Voters '62-
'63; Resident Counselor, Niccolls Hall, '60. 

DEANN DUFF 
Institute for American Universities France 

'61-'62; Beta Chi '59-'63; Human Rights Assn. '60'. 
'63; I.R.C. '59-'63; League of Women Voters '62-
'63: Harv.est Ball Court '59. 

212 

GWYN WATSO. ELLIS 
S.C.A .. Sr. Cabi net '60-'62. Mo. DisLrict Chair­

man '62-'63. Jr. Cabinet P res. '59-'60; Philosophy 
Club '61-'63: Press Club '60-'63; Vice Pres. But­
ler; Human Rights Assn. '60-'63. Pres. '61-'62 : 
Linden Bark '60-'61: Honor Scholarship '59-'63. 

JUDITH JO FAULKl\ER 
Deaconess Hospilal School of Nursing '59-'62. 

LINDA A~~ FOLEY 
S.E.A. "59-'63: Colhecon '59-'63: Newman 

Club '61-'63: Sec.-Treas. '62-'63: League of 
Women Volers '62-'63. 

GUNILLA A. K. FREDRIKSSOl\ 
Cambridge University '60-'61; Dean's Honor 

Roll ; Alpha Epsilon Rho '62-'63: S.C.A.: I.R.C. 
Co-Chainpan '62-'63; KCLC '62. Director '62, Sta• 
tion Manager '62-'63: Student Counselor '62-'63. 

ELLEN GENTILE GERKEl\" 
Senior Class Sec.-Treas.; Linden Scroll, Sec. 

'62-'63; Triangle '60-'63; Pres. '62-'63: Alpha 
Delta '59-'61. Pres. '60-'61; S.E.A. '59-'60; Day 
SLudent Org. '59-'63, Pres. '60-'61; Student Coun­
cil '59-'60, '61-'63; Freshman Council '59-'60, Sec. ; 
Newman Club '61-'63; Linden Leaves '60-'63, Edi­
tor '61-'62; Greater St. Louis Science Fair Scholar­
ship. 

NANCY JOAN GILLARD 
Southern Illinois University; Garrett Scholar­

ship '59-'61; S.E.A. '62-'63; Philosophy Club '59-
'63; Choir '59-'60; Social Skills '61-'63; Honor 
Board '61-'62; A.E.C. Scholarship '59-'61. 

SANDRA COOT 
S.E.A. '59-'63; I.R.C. '62-'63; League of 

Women Voters '61-'63, Pres. '62-'63; Young Dem­
ocrats '60-'63, Sec.-Treas. '61-'62. 

MARY ALICE GIOLIVO 
Intercollegiate Sports Teams '51-'52; F.T.A. 

'51-'53; S.E.A. '62-'63; Day Student Org., '51-'53, 
'62-'63; League of Women Voters '51-'53; Young 
Democrats. 



JOANNE MARGARET HALDEMAN 
Trinity University, Texas. '59-'60 ; Dean's 

Honor Roll: Linden Scroll '62-'63, Chaplain: 
S.C.A. '61-'62: Pres. Ayres '62-'63: Human Rights 
Assn. '60-'62: Sounding Board '60-'61, Student 
Counselor '61-'62. 

SHARON LOUISE HARTMANN 
W.R.A. '60-'62: Colhecon '59-'63. Pres. '62-

'63. 

PATRICIA ANNE HAVLIS 
Beta Chi '60-'63; W.R.A. '59-'60: S.C.A. '59-

'63: Philosophy Club '60-'61: Young Republicans 
'59-'60. 

NA CY LOUISE HOLLETT 
Garrett Scholarship '59-'63; S.E.A. '60-'62 : 

S.C.A. '59-'63; Sibley Pres. '61-'62; Social Stand­
ards '60-'63, Chairman '62-'63; Student Council 
'62-'63; Young Republicans '60-'61 ; S.C.A. Jr. 
Cabinet '59-'60: Student Counselor '60-'61. 

JULIE KRISTE HOLM 
Linden Scroll '62-'63; Triangle '60-'63; Stu­

dent Artist Guild '59-'61; Orchesis '59-'63; Philos­
ophy Club '61-'62: Encore Club '59-'60; Human 
Rights Assn. '60-'63 ; S.C.A. '59-'63; Linden Bark ; 
Student Counselor '60-'61. 

ALICE HOLTGREWE 
S.E.A. '59-'63; S.C.A. '59-'60; Young Repub­

licans '59-'60. 

JO A HUDSO 
W.R.A. '59-'62 ; S.E.A. '60-'63; S.C.A. '59-

'62 ; Choir '59-'60, '62-'63; Day Student Org. '61-
'63; Forensic League '62-'63; Sounding Board '61-
'62. 

MEREDITH LYN KASTEN 
Washington Semester '61; W.R.A. '59-'60 ; 

S.C.A. '59-'62; Philosophy Club '59-'60 ; Human 
Rights Assn. '61-'62; Linden Leaves Editor '62-
'63 ; Young Republicans '60-'63; Student Coun­
selor '60-'61. 

KARAH I. KER 
Dean's Honor Roll; S.E.A. '62-'63: Forensic 

League '60-'61: U.C.C.F. '60-'61; Koininia '60-'61. 

JUDITH LOUISE KOCH 
Kappa Omicron Phi '60-'63, Sec. '60-'62, Pres. 

'62-'63 : S.E.A. '59-'63; Colhecon '59-'63: Day Stu­
dent Org. '59-'63, Vice Pres. '62-'63'. 

CAROLE ELLEN KRAHN 
William Woods College, Missouri, '59-'61; 

W.R.A. '62-'63 : S.E.A. '61-'63; S.C.A. '61-'63: 
Human Rights Assn. '61-'63; I.R.C. '61-'63, Sec.­
Treas. '62-'63, Pres.; League of Women Voters 
'62-'63: Student Counselor '62-'63. 

JOAN LOUISE LEIPER 
President's Scholarship '62-'63; Dean's Honor 

Roll: Alpha Lambda Del ta '59-'63; Triangle '60-
'63, Sec.-Treas. '61-'62; S.C.A. '59-'63; Choir '59-
'61: Honor Board '61- 62; Pi Mu Epsilon '61-'63; 
Honor Scholarship '59-'63. 

JUDY ANN LETSON 
Student Council Rep., Senior Class; Dean's 

Honor Roll; Alpha Psi Omega '60-'63; Beta Chi 
'59-'61, '62-'63, Vice Pres. '60-'61 ; Terrapin '59-
'60; W.R.A. '59-'60 ; S.E.A. '59-'60; S.C.A. '62-
'63; KCLC '59-'60; Cobbs Vice Pres. '62-'63; 
Social Skills '60-'61, '62-'63; Social Council '59-
'61; • Student Council '62-'63; Harvest Ball Court 
'59-'60; Cotillion Queen '62. 

213 



MARILYN KAY LEWIS 
S.E.A. '61-'63; Colhecon '61-'63. 

DOLORES ANNE LIENAU 
MacMurray College, Illinois, '59-'61 ; S.E.A. 

'61-'63; Sec.-Treas. McCluer '61-'62; League of 
Women Voters '62-'63. 

NANCY E. LIGHT 
Western Michigan University '60-'61; Dean's 

Honor Roll; S.E.A. '59-'60, '61-'63; Human Rights 
Assn. '61-'62; Young Democrats '59-'60. 

CLAIRE T ,I HART 
Harris Teacher's College; W.R.A. '60-'63; 

S.E.A. '60-'63; S.C.A. '60-'63; Choir '61-'63; Sec.­
Treas. Sibley Hall , Sec. '63 ; Student Counselor '62. 

SARA LOU LITTLE 
S.E.A. '60-'63; Philosophy Club '61-'63; I.R.C. 

'60-'63; League of Women Voters '60-'63; Young 
Republicans '60-'63. 

LAURA McCORD 
Dean's Honor Roll ; Poetry Society '60-'63; 

S.E.A. '59-'63; Human Rights Assn. '62-'63; Grif­
fin Staff '62-'63. 

PEGGY MAGNAH 
Concordia Collegiate Institute, New York, '44-

'46; S.E.A. '60-'63; Day Student Org. '60-'63. 

214 

MARIE MAHAFFY 
Southeast Missouri State College '59-'61; 

S.E.A. '62-'63; Day Student Org. '62-'63: Student 
Council Rep. '62-'63. 

LOU MAHON 
ortheast Missouri State Teacher's College 

'59-'62; Day Student Org. '62-'63. 

:MARILYN SUE MALONE 
University of Wichita '59-'60; Dean's Honor 

Roll; Linden Scroll Treas. '62-'63; Orchesis '60-
'63, Pres. '62-'63; S.C.A. '59-'63; Choir '60-'61 ; 
Vice Pres. of Student Body '62-'63; I.R.C. '60-'63; 
Student Council '62-'63 ; Honor Board '61-'62; 
League of Women Voters '61-'62 ; Young Republi­
cans '61-'62: Christian Science College Org. '62-
'63; Niccolls Resident Counselor '61-'62; ·Presi­
dent's Scholarship '59-'60. 

PATRICIA JOAN MARTIN 1 
S.E.A. '59-'63; Day Student Org. '59-'63 ; . , 

Linden Leaves '62-'63 ; Young Republicans '61-'62. 

JOAN LEE MAUPIN 
Southeast Missouri State College '58-'59; 

S.E.A. '59-'63; Colhecon '59-'63, Treas. '60-'61 ; 
Young Democrats '60-'62, Vice Pres.; W.R.A. '59-
'61. 

JUDY MAXWELL 
Boston University '58-'60; S.E.A. '61-'62; 

Human Rights Assn. '61-'63, Vice Pres. '62-'63; 
I.R.C. '61-'63; Pres. of Student Peace Union '61-
'63 ; Christian Science Org. '61-'63. 

FREDA GRACE MILLER 
Dean's Honor Roll; Alpha Psi Omega '60-

'63, Vice Pres. '61-'62, Pres. '62-'63; Linden Scroll 
'62-'63; S.C.A. '59-'63; W.U.S. Jr. Cabinet, '59-
'60, Chairman Sr. Cabinet '60-'61; KCLC '60-'61; 
Press Club '60-'63 ; Cobbs Pres. '61-'62; Social 
Skills '62-'63; Honor Board '62-'63; Hillel Foun­
dation '59-'63; League of Women Voters '59-'60; 
Student Counselor. 



SUSA DALENE MILLER 
Dean's Honor Roll; Triangle '61-'63; Terra­

pin '60-'61; S.E.A. '60-'61; S.C.A. '60-'63; Young 
Republicans '60-'63; Honor Scholarship '60-'63; 
Student Counselor '61-'62. 

MARCIA MINSKY 
Beta Chi '60-'63; S.E.A. '61-'62; S.C.A. '59-

'63, Social Service; Human Rights Assn. '61-'62; 
I.R.C. '59-'60; Social Council '61-'63 ; Hillel Foun­
dation '59-'63; League of Women Voters '59-'60. 

BARBARA A N MOGG 
Institute for American Universities, France, 

'61-'62; I.R.C. '60-'63; Honor Board '59-'60; New­
man Club '62-'63; Linden Leaves '62-'63; Young 
Republicans; May Court '60. 

JOA ANN NIXON 
Dean's Honor Roll; Spaumer Award '62; 

W.R.A. '59-'60; S.E.A. '59-'63; Press Club '62-
'63; Day Student Org. '59-'63; ewman Club '61-
'62; Griffin Staff '61-'63. 

KAROL LYNN NOV AK 
W.R.A. '60-'63, lntramurals Chairman '60-

'61, Treas. '61-'62, Pres. '62-'63; S.E.A. '61-'63; 
S.C.A. '59-'63; Linden Leaves '60-'61, '62-'63. 

CAROL LY E OSADCKY 
Dean's Honor Roll; S.E.A. '59-'63, Pres. '62-

'63 ; S.C.A., Social Service '61-'63; KCLC '59-'61; 
Press Club '59-'60; Choir '59-'60; Human Rights 
Assn. '61-'62; Social Standards '61-'63; Student 
Counselor '60-'61. 

SARAH TIBBALS PATTON 
President's Scholarship '61-'63; Dean's Honor 

Roll ; Alpha Lambda Delta '59-'63; Mu Phi Epsi­
lon '60-'63; Choir '59-'63; Honor Board '60-'61; 
Freshman Council '59-'60; M.E.N.C. '60-'63; 
S.E.A. '61-'63; Presser Music Scholarship '60-'62. 

LOIS ELINOR PEDERSE 
Prize in Freshman Writing Contest '61 ; Po­

etry Society '60-'61; S.E.A. '60-'61; Press Club 
'60-'63; Human Rights Assn. '61-'63, Pres. '62-'63; 
Linden Bark '60-'63, Editor '61-'62. 

JUDITH ELAINE PETTERSON 
Bishop Otter College, England, '61-'62; Presi­

dent's Scholarship '60-'63; Alpha Lambda Delta 
'59-'63; Latin Club '60-'61; Poetry Society '59-
'61; Human Rights Assn. '62-'63; I.R.C. '62-'63; 
Griffin '60-'63, Editor '62-'63. 

PRISCILLA LYNNE RANDALL 
Hood College '59-'61; S.E.A. '61-'63; KCLC 

'61-'63; League of Women Voters '62; Young Re­
publicans '62. 

KAREN LOUISE RASSMUSSEN 
Sec. of Sophomore Class '60-'61; Junior Class 

Pres. '61-'62; Senior Class Pres. '62-'63; W.R.A. 
'59-'60; S.E.A. '61-'63; S.C.A. '59-'63, Treas. '62-
'63; Human Rights Assn. '61-'62; Young Repub­
licans '59-'60; Cotillion '62. 

MARTHA GENE RITTER 
University of Oklahoma; Triangle '60-'63; 

Orchesis '59-'63; Terrapin '59-'60; Pres. Butler 
'60-'61; Student Counselor '61-'62; League of 
Women Voters '59-'61 ; Young Democrats '59-'61. 

JUDY ROSS 
Dean's Honor Roll ; Alpha Lambda Delta '59-

'63, Pres. '60-'61; National Merit Scholarship; 
Triangle '60-'63, Pres. '61-'62; Linden Scroll '62-
'63; Philosophy Club '60-'62; Choir '59-'60; Stu­
dent Council '60-'63; Freshman Council '59-'60; 
Honor Board '61-'63; Linden Leaves '61-'62; 
Young Democrats '60-'62; Student Counselor '60-
'63, Chairman '62-63. 

215 



KARE JAE SCH AT IEIER 
Intercollegiate ports Teams; S.E.A.; S.C.A.; 

Choir; Day tudent Org.; Young Republicans. 

ELLEN JA E SCH UTE 
.C.A. '59.'63; Philosophy Club '60-'63; o• 

cial Council '61-'63; Freshman Counselor '60-'61; 
Choir '59-'61, Vice P res. and Sec.-Treas. '60-'61. 

SHIRLEY AN SCHULTE 
S.E.A. ; Day Student Org.; Student Council 

'59-'60; ewman Club. 

DOROTHY ELAI E SCHULTZ 
Dean's Honor Roll; Alpha Lambda Delta '60-

'63: Jr. Advisor '61-'62: Merrill Palmer Seme ter; 
Alpha Sigma Tau '62-'63; Linden Scroll '62-'63; 
S.E.A. '60-'61; S.C.A. '59-'60; Freshman Coun­
selor; Pres. iccolls; Social Skills '60-'62; I.R.C. 
'59-'60; Social Council '60-'61; Delegate to CCUN 
Conference '61. 

'AN JO SCHWADA PATI'ERSO ' 
Hannibal La Grange '59-'61; S.E.A. '61-'63; 

Day Student Org. '61-'63: Junior College Scholnr­
ship '61-'63. 

DOROT HY SETILE 
S.E.A. '61-'63; Day Student Org. '61-'63. 

216 

HIRLEY E. SKYLE 
Missouri Valley College '58.'59; Harris Teach­

er's College '60-'61; S. E.A. '62-'63; S.C.A. '62-'6::S; 
M.E .. C. '61-'63; Day Student Org. '62-'63; Choir 
'61-'63. 

BO IE SLAGLE 
W.R.A. '60-'61; S.E.A. '60-'63, Vice P res. '62-

'63; S.C.A. '59-'63; I.R.C. '60-'61; Freshman 
Counselor '61-'62. 

KRI TI E. LAYMA • 
'.\lanche ter College; Student Council Rep. for 

Junior Class; Dean's Honor Roll ; Honorable Men­
tion in Freshman Writing Contest ; Student Council 
"61-'62; Honor Board '61-'62; Young Republicans 
'62-'63; iccolls Resident Counselor '62-'63; Lin­
den Scroll '62-'63; Student Artist Guild '59-'63, 
Vice Pres. '61-'63; .E.A. '60-'62; S.C.A. '59-'62, 
Publicity Chairman '60-'61. 

LI DA MAY SPRA OLIN 
S.E.A. '62-'63; S.C.A. '59-'60; Human Rights 

Assn. '60-'61; League of Women Voters '59-'60; 
Young Republicans '59-'61. 

HELE STARK 
S.E.A. '59-'63; S.C.A.: Philosophy Chili '61-

.62: Encore Club '59-'63; Human Rights As n. 
'61-'63; I.R.C. '62-'63; Young Republicans '59-'63. 

LI DA LOU STREET 
niversity of Colorado; Dean's Honor Roll ; 

Alpha Lambda Delta '59-'63; Mu Phi Epsilon '60-
'63, Sec. '61-'62, Vice Pres. '62-'63; Alpha Sigma 
Tau '62-'63; Linden Scroll '62-'63; S.E.A.; S.C.A.; 
M.E . . C. '59-'63, Vice Pres. '61-'62; Choir '59-'63; 
Choralaires '59-'63; Presser Music Award ; Mu 
Phi Epsilon Award '62. 



JUDITH STUTE 
Dean's Honor Roll; Linden Scroll '62-'63, 

Pres.; Triangle '62-'63; W.R.A. '59-'60 ; Alpha 
Delta '59-'61, Sec.-Treas.; S.E.A. '59-'63, Treas. 
'62-'63; S.C.A. '59-'61 ; Day Student Rep. '60-'61; 
Day Student Org. '59-'63, Sec. '61-'62; Linden 
Leaves '61-'62; S.E.A. Delegate to Convention '61-
'62. 

MARY LYNNE SUNDERMAN 
Indiana University '59-'60; Beta Chi '60-'63, 

Treas. '62-'63; Terrapin '60-'62; W.R.A. '60-'63, 
Social Chairman '62-'63; S.E.A. '61-'63; S.C.A. 
'60-'62; Intercollegiate Sports Teams. 

MARY PAT TANSEY 
Dean's Honor Roll; Orchesis '60-'63, S.ec.­

Treas. '61-'62; Honor Board '61-'62 ; I.R.C. '62-
'63; Young Republicans '59-'61, '62-'63. 

KATHRYN VESTA TAYLOR 
Sec. Freshman Class '59-'60; President's 

Scholarship '62-'63; Dean's Honor Roll; Alpha 
Lambda Delta '59-'63, Treas. '60-'61; Linden Scroll 
Scholarship; Linden Scroll '62-'63; Triangle '60-
'63; Student Artist Guild '61-'63; W.R.A. '59-'61; 
Sec.-Treas. Student Body '61-'62; Pres. '62-'63; 
Student Council '60-'63; Honor Board '61-'63; 
Student Counselor '60-'62; Resident Counselor '61-
'62. 

RINDY TRAUERNICHT 
Terrapin '59-'61, Pres. '61-'62; Canterbury 

Club '59-'60, '62-'63; League of Women Voters 
'59-'60; Young Republicans '59-'60. 

MELVADEAN TUCKER 
Southwest Missouri State College; Washing­

ton University; S.E.A.; Day Student Org. 

JANET SUE WALLIN 
• Christian College, '59-'60; Parson College, 
Iowa '60-'61; S.E.A. '61-'62; Linden Bark '62-'63; 
League of Women Voters '62-'63; Young Repub­
licans '62-'63. 

MARY ALMA WHITE 
Arkansas State College; Southwestern at Mem­

phis; Triangle '62-'63; S. E.A. '62-'63; Pres. Mc­
Cluer '62-'63; Student Council '61-'62; Freshman 
Counselor 161-'63; Honor Board '62-'63; Sec. 
Chairman of Refreshment Committee for Carnival 
'61-'62. 

CONSTANCE KAY WOLTER 
University of Grenoble, France, '61-'62; Presi­

dent's Scholarship '60-'61; Dean's Honor Roll ; 
Alpha Lambda Delta '59-'63; Sec. '59-'60; Garrett 
Scholarship '59-'63; Linden Scroll '62-'63; S.C.A., 
Jr. Cabinet '59-'60; Sec.-Treas. Butler '59-'60; 
I.R.C. '60-'61; Student Council '60-'63; Freshman 
Council; Honor Board Chairman '62-'63. 

CAROLINE M. ST ARR WEHMER 
Monticello Junior College '59-'60; Student 

Artist Guild '61-'63; Linden Bark '61-'62. 

SUSAN ELAINE WOOD 
Drake University ; Colorado University; 

American University; President's Scholarship '62-
'63; Dean's Honor Roll ; Alpha Lambda Delta '59-
'63; Alpha Sigma Tau '62-'63; S.C.A., Cabinet 
'60-'61; Butler Sec.-Treas. '60-'61; Human Rights 
Assn. '60-'63; Sounding Board Sec. '61-'62; Lin­
den Bark '59-'61; Resident Counselor, Niccolls 
'61-'62. 

MARY JANE ZOELLER 
Blackburn College '49; S.E.A. '61-'63. 

217 



218 

THE STAFF BIDS FAREWELL TO A LONG 

YEAR OF WORK, AND SUBMITS BEST 

WISHES TO EACH OF YOU IN THE COL­

LECTION OF MEMORIES KNOWN THIS 

YEAR AS THE 1963 LINDEN LEAVES. 



STAFF 

Editor Meredi th Kasten 
Co-Editor Irene Gene Ritter 

Literary Editor Dianne Douglas 

Assistant Charlyn Hollenbeck 

Art Editor Jan Bassford 

Layout Editor Gay Graves 

Assistant Suzanne Kiser 

Index Editor Barbara Mogg . 
Organization Manager Judy Beard 
Assistant Emmy Lou Daniel 

Business Manager Joan Berrthatd 

Advertising Manager Barbara Jenkins 

Staff Assistant Madeline Wood 

Proof reader Barbara Bacon 

Assistant Laurelle Coddington 

Typist Pat l\fartin 

Photographer Karol Novak 

Advisors Dr. John B. Moore 
Mr. Peter L. Simpson 
Mr. Hugo John Bauer 
Mr. John H. Wehmer 

LINDENWOOD COLLEGE ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI VOLUME 56 

219 



220 

Photography in this book 

was done by . .. 

PHOTO REFLEX STUDIO 

Olive to Locust - Ninth to Tenth 

St. Louis I, Missouri 



ELDRIDGE 
STATIONERY 

CORPORATION 

4334 San Fernando Road 

Glendale 4, California 

MAin 1-2408 

SHATTINGER 
MUSIC COMPANY 
Music of All Publishers 

Prompt Mail Order Service 

331 Arcade Building 

ST. LOUIS I, MISSOURI 

BUSE'S 
FLOWER AND GIFT SHOP 

400 Clay Street 

RA 4-0148 

BANNER NEWS COMPANY 

ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI 

Printers Publishers 

221 



222 

Office Phone 
RA 4-4491 

Quarry Phone 
RA 4-1344 

ST. CHARLES QUARRY COMPANY 
QUARRY LOCATION 

One and One-half Miles South St. Charles Water Works 

St. Charles County 

R. R. No. 4, ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI 

GOELLNER REDI-~ IX, 
Incorporated 

Ready-Mixed Concrete 
434 OLIVE STREET RA 4-1616 ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI 

KURTZ CONCRETE, 
INCORPORATED 

P. 0. BOX 32 

Ready-Mix Concrete 
SOUTH RIVER ROAD 

ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI RA 4-3090 



f', 

.1 

i i 

II 

·,. 

l •l 

.,. 

' 

News, Books, Stationery, and Tobacco 

AHMANN'S NEWSSTAND 
223 North Main 

Best Wishes 

From 

OSTMANN MARKET 

139 North Kingshighway 

St. Charles, Missouri 

BUSHNELL 
LINOLEUM 

COMPANY 

THE BRUNS 
MACHINE COMPANY 

Farm Supplies 
Water Systems 
Washing Machines 
Electrical Appliances 

222-224 North Main Street 

St. Charles Missouri 

Stoves 
Hardware 

Bottled Gas 
Paints and Oils 

St. Charles, Missouri 

FOR AN AFTERNOON OR EVENING 

OF FUN 

~ 
at 

PLAZA BOWL 
W. CLAY and DROSTE ROAD 

Newest and most modern bowling lanes. 

, 216 N. Main Street 

St. Charles, 

Missouri 

KISTER STUDIO 

508 Jefferson Street 

St. Charles, Missouri . 
RA 4-1287 

223 



Dresses 
Jonathan Logan 

Sportswear 
Jo Collins 
Jane Colby 

Swim Suits 
Sea B 

ST. CHARLES 
TRANSIT COMPANY 

Operators of 

ST . . CHARLES YELLOW CAB 

40 I North Second Street 

St. Charles, Missouri 

THE FAMOUS 
311 North Main 

St. Charles, Missouri 

Home of Famous Brands 

Shoes 

GEO. R. FORSTMAN 
COMPANY 

520 Clay Street 

St. Charles, Missouri 

EST. 1866 

Johansel) 
Cangemi Coeds 
Debs 
Air Steps 
Natural Poise 
Petite Debs 
David Green 
Keds 

Wallpapers 

Quality Paints 



HACKMANN 
11 LUMBER COMPANY 

•• ,r 
It 

Lumber-Paints-Hardware 

I 06 North Main Street St. Charles, Missouri 

UNION 
SAVINGS 

BANK 

St. Charles 

Missouri 

Located in the Historic District 
of St. Charles 

GOELLNER BROS. 
Westhoff-Black, Inc. 

LETTERPRESS AND OFFSET PRINTING 

Main and Clay Streets 
RA 4-5500 

ll St. Charles, Missouri 
I CLARENCE GOELLNER GLEN GOELLNER 

BURKE 

PLUMBING & HEATING 

COMPANY 

710 Clark Street 

St. Charles, Missouri 

Flower Shop and 

Greenhouse 

PARKVIEW GARDENS 

I 925 Randolph Street 
Opposite Blanchette Park 

MR. AND MRS. LELAND D. GILLETTE 

SNYDER'S VOGUE 

Quality at No Price Penalty 

St. Charles, Missouri 

225 



226 

Your Patronage 

Deserves Our Constant 

Effort to Serve You Better 

Grade "A" 

Dairy Products 

ST. CHARLES 
DAIRY COMPANY 



RA 4-7083 HA 8-8339 
(for Carry-Outs) 

SAULLO'S 
Steak and Pizza House 

500 Morgan St. Charles, Missouri 

MAKES A W ONDERFUL ROOF 

Use Our Friendly Help! 

J. C. PENNEY 
COMPANY 

ST. CHARLES 
SAVINGS & LOAN ASS'N. 

Current Rate 41f2 % 
on Savings 

St. C harles, Missouri 120 J efferson Street St. Charles, Missouri 

Congratulations to 

the Senior Class 

In Business Since 1885 

CROTTY BROTHERS, INC. 

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 

227 



I 
THREE FLAGS 

5th St. at Interstate 70 

St. Charles, Missouri 

ABC FRUIT AND PRODUCE 

228 

6th and Clay 

" If It Grows, We'll Have It" 

Serving the Community 

for a Quarter of a Century 

Swimming Pool - Television - Air Conditioned 
Restaurant and Cocktail Lounge 

MARY SH,IEK 
M,rnager 

RAndolph 4-7900 
HA 6-5700 

~ 
In St. Louis County Area 

on Interstate Hwy. 70 

1400 S. Fifth St. 
ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI 

BEST WISHES FROM 

2460 W. Clay Street 
S.t. Charles, Missouri 



FIRST NATIONAL BANK 
and 

FIRST NATIONAL MOTOR BANK 
of St. Charles, Missouri 

LEE I. WHITE 
DR. AUGUST WESTERFELD 
W. C. BORGELT 
PAUL H. KNOBLAUCH 
GLENNON DEBRECHT 
BONITA J. PFOST 
MAE HACKMANN 
PERCY G. SCHAEFER 

ADDITIONAL ASSIST ANT CASHIERS: -

President 
Vice-President 

Executive Vice-President 
Cashier 

First Assistant Cashier 
Assistant Cashier 
Assistant Cashier 
Assistant Cashier 

Tom Boschert, Richard Bampton, R. A. Wolter 

Capital $400,000.00, 

Surplus $600,000.00 

Undivided Profits 

and Reserves $600,000.00 

Henry J. Rother 
Percy G. Schaefer 
Dr. Franc L. McCluer 

DIRECTORS 

Walter Borgelt 

Established in 

1863 

Dr. August Westerfeld 
Louis Wilke 
Lee. I. White 

MEMBER FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM 

Under the Supervision of the United States Government 

MEMBER 

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION 

229 



230 

COTT AGE BAKERIES 

Fresh Daily 

Decorated Cakes Made To Order 

1924 West Clay 141 North' Main 

GAS __ _ 

Cl LOCAi. TMDIW.UU, loo. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

The Wonder Flame That 

Cool as Well as Heats 

ST. CHARLES 
GAS CORPORATION 
212 North Main Street 

RAUCH LUMBER 

General Office 

St. Charles, Missouri 

Other Locations: 
Hazelwood, Mo. 

Washington, Mo. 
Moscow Mills, Mo. 
Marthasville, Mo. 



i 

:I 

I 

: 

ST. CHARLES HOTEL 

Missouri's Rnest Small Hotel 

COFFEE SHOP BANQUET ROOM 

Compliments 

of 

TH·E RANCHETTE 

N. Kingshighway 
St. Charles, Missouri 

Compliments 
of 

HUNING'S 
DEPARTMENT STORE 

North Main 
St. Charles, Missouri 

Compliments of 

ST. CHARLES 
SAVINGS 

BANK 

Member 

Federal Reserve 

System 

MEMBER OF FDIC 

Best Wishes 

for a Successful Year 

THOELE COAL & HAULING 
COMPANY 

THOELE OIL COMPANY 

I 703 North Fourth Street 

St. Charles, Missouri 

RA 4-1617 

Zephyr Fuel Oil Orient Coal 

231 



232 

...... . . - · • 
. ,..-/-·: _:'~~--. ~~ 
'• .. -'.• -~ •. . • .. : ·-; .. 



STUDENT DIRECTORY 
Aberle, Susan 69 
Achelpohl, Nancy Jo 120 
Adams, Diana 95, 178 
Adlersfluegel, Janice 69, 156, 164, 165 
Agee, Jonis 95, 150, 152, 172, 174 
Ager, Pat ] 19, 152 
Alexander, Ota 69, ] 62 
Amazeen, l ancy 68, 69, 146, 170 
Ames, Darla 31, 176 
Anderson, Georgia 121 
Anderson. Judith 98 
Anderson, Marilyn 113 
Anderson. Mary 120 
Andrews, Beverly 1) 3, 156 
Annear, Ca rolvn 120 
Arnhart, Margaret 69, 149, 164 
Arnold, Ann 208 
Arras, Joyce 70 
Ashley, Sharon 95 

Bacon, Barbara 31 
Bailey, Joyce 95, 167, 174, 176 
Baker, Bonnie 105, 173 
Baker, Elizabeth 93 
Baker, Judith 119 
Baldus, Kathryn 68, 70, 170, 172, 173 
Barbee, Jane 70, 172 
Barkley, Bobbie 107, 146, 172 
Barnwell, Cheryl 120 
Barnwell, Wilma 31 
Barrie, Katherine 94 
Basch, Maxine 95 
Bascus, Priscilla 119 
Bassford, Jan 70, 155 
Bauer, Julie 101 
Bauman, Sandra 121 
Bays, Charlotte 120 
Beard, Judy 32, 154, 155 
Bearse, Barbara 32 
Beasley, Denyse 93 
Beasley, Mary Sharman 113, 156, 167, 176 
Bekebrede, Joy 33 
Bell, Louanne 97 
Belland, Kathleen 32, 172 
Bergelin, Janet 70 
Berlemann, Susan 21 , 33 
Bernhard, Joan 33, 155, 176 
Berryman, Marilyn 98, 15'1-
Beste, Dorothy 113 
Biehl, Susan 105 
Bigler, Virginia 94 
Bigsby, Kathryn 113 
Billings, Sandralu 95, 162 
Blodgett, Nancy 121 
Blumers, Meg 34, 146, 149, 175, 178 
Boardway, Barbara 112 
Bodie, Sandra 119 

Bogman, Cynthia 106, 171, 153 
Bonniwell, Sally 107 
Bosking, Bette 106 
Boswell, Mary 120 
Bottorff, Juliann 34, 179 
Bowlin, Paula 107, 149, 205, 207 
Boysko, Leanna 34 
Brady, Marilyn 94, 148, 164, 180 
Bragg, Barbara 93, 167 
Bransford, Anna Mary 107 
Brannock, Mary Lee 71, 152 
Breitenbach, Jerol 71, 169 
Bricker, Elizabeth 35 
Brightwell, /\nne 146, 166, 174, 182 
Briner, Betty 35 
Bringer, Patricia 35, 166, 170 
Brizius, Sharon 95, 178 
Brockgreitens, Barbara 36, 170, 173 
Brown, Lesley 95 
Brown, Susan 71 
Brownlee, Damie 113, 152 
Brunsman, Barbara 107 
Buchanan, Heather 106 
Burger, Mary Jean 71 
Burkle, Ellen 71 
Burnett, Elizabeth 36 
Burnett, Inez 95, 167 
Burress, Susie 113 
Burritt, Barbara 107, 172 

Caldwell, Nancy 93, 148, 205, 207 
Callahan, Cathleen 68, 72, 148, 166 
Callahan, Marleta 36 
Cannon,Carolyn 37, 170, 172,173 
Carpenter, Ba rbara 94, 14.6, 166, 173 
Carpenter, Kathryn 107 
Carrothers, Mary K. 72 
Caywood, Sally 100 
Cecil, Jean 107, 167 
Chang, Qui J a 72 
Chaphe, Susan 113 
Chapple, Cecelia 97 
Chenoweth, Nancy 98, 156, 176, 178 
Chung, Chai Kyung 166 
Clarkson, Edith 106 
Clasen, Barbara 94 
Cline, Elizabeth 104., 113, 171 
Clinton, Margaret Elizabeth 113 
Clinton, Sharon Elizabeth 95 
Cloward, Karen 37, ]62, ]71 
Coddington, Lurelle 68, 72, 155, 166 
Cofer, Cynthia 72 
Coleman, Carol 107 
Combs, Trelawney 95 
Comfort, Pamela lJ 3, 176 
Connor, Barbara ] 13 
Cooper, Marcia 37, 176 
Couse, Jacquelyn 98 
Cramlet, Karen 107 
Crawford, Aylin 38 
Crebs, Catherine 106 

233 



234 

Criss, Jeanne 73 
Cross, Carolyn 95 
Culp. Linda 106, 149, 177, 178 
Cundiff, Ester 73 
Cunningham. Mary Anne 73 
Currie, Ann 146 
Curtis, Jane 
Cushing, Kathleen 98, 164, 171 

Dahlberg, Ingrid 73 
Dangler, Freda 108 
Dana, Anne 93, 167 
Daniel, Emmy Lou 38, 146, 147, 148, 155 
Daugherty, Carolyn 38, 169 
Daurne, Nancy Jo 113 
Dauster, Ruth 73 
Davidson, June 108 
Davidson, Lucia 97 
Davidson, Susan 71,, 166 
Davis, Fannie Lu 97, 146 
Dawson, Tarsha 113 
Deal, Dennis 121, 179 
DeBord, Elizabeth 10 I,, J 12 
DeBord, Victoria 1] 2, 149 
Dennis, Sandra 108, 171 
Denson, Carolyn 108 
Dewoody, Diane 119 
Dickgiesser, Barbara 93 
Diffey, Susan 108 
Dillinger. Jo Ann 39 
Oinkmeyer, John 16+, 165 
Doenges, Dorothy 39 
Droba, Kathryn 108 
Douglas, Dianne 39, 15 k 155, 157 
Douthitt. Be 100. 167 
Drozda, Susan 40, 162 
Duff, Deann 40, 172, 182 
l)uff, Dianne 74 
Duffy, Margaret 114 
Dunbar, Dorothy 108 
Duncan, Diane • 71i 
Dyer, Diedra 108 
Dykema, Joan 74 

Eadie, Mary Carol IM 
Earl, Diane 74 
Eddy,Jane 106 
Edwards, Joan Ellen 95, 169 
Eichhorn, Marilyn 120 
Ell, Karen Julia 120 
Ellis. Gwyn 40, 151 
Elmore, ita Jean 121 
Elrod, Imogene 168, 201 
Emeis, Sandy 172 
Emerick, Ann 114 
Engelhardt. Judith 75, 205, 206 
Ens, Barbara 98, 92, 178 
Epping, Linda Kay 108 
Epstein, Ellen 114 
Everheart, Jo Ann 97 
Eyre,Jane 108, 171 

Fairhall, Nancy 108 
Faulkner, Judith 41, 21 
Ferrell, Mary 95, 176, 148 
Ferrell, Peggy Carol 114 
Fisher, Donna Lee 75, 169 
Fleetwood, Molly 75 
Fleury, Karen Sue 105, 173 
Foley, Linda Ann 41, 169 
Foster, Gwenda 95 
Foster, Sarah 115 
Frank, Carmen 121 
Fraser , Susan ] 15 
Frederiksson, Gunilla 41, 164, 165 
Freeman, Virginia 
Frick, Patricia Kaye 108 
Frink, Judith Lee 98, 148, 174 

Gallip, Judith 121 
Gardiner, Patricia Lane 97 
Garnett, Louise 115 
Garre, Roberta 115 
Gaston, Andrea 93 
Geithman, Kay 115 
Gerard, Linda 119, 174 
Gerken, Anita 75, 166 
Gerken, Ellen 42, 30, 146 
Gerred, Glenda Rae 93 
Gideon, Janet 116 
Gillard, Nancy 42, 157 
Gilmore, Mary 94, 162, 167 
Goodman, Shai;on 120 
Coot, andra Jean 42, 178, 167, 177 
Gordon, Pheraby 75, 146, 169 
Gow, Janis 100 
Grace, Mary 93 
Graves, Gaye 76, 151, 154, 155 
Gregory, Barbara Lynn 76, 180, 172, 173, 156 
Green, Trillave 76 
Griffin, Suzanne 76 
Griggs, Donna Anne 98 
Grogan,Gail 116. 148 
Groom, Mary Ellen 116 
Gubser, Sherry Jean 108 
Guerrant, Claire 76 
Gumper, Leila 9 i 
Gunn, Molly 106 
Giolivo, Mary Alice 43 

Haines, Sandra 94,, 148 
Haldeman, Joanne 43, 190 
Hale, J uditb 77 
Hale, Linda Jane 116, 179 
Hall, Nancy K. 114 
Halway, Marcia 114 
Hamillon, Nancy Lee 77, 150 
Hammond, Jeraldine 120 
Hanley, Sharon 114 
Hapner, JoAnn 114 
Hartmann, Sharon 43, 169 
Harvey, Cynthia 106 
Hatcher, Carolyn 97 
Havlis, Patricia 44, 172 



Haymes, Elizabeth 108 
Heatherly, Cheryl 114 
Hein, Janet 106 
Herner, Patricia 114 
Henderson, Havala Kay 108 
Hendrickson, Nancy 98, 170 
Henning, Sharon 120 
Herman, Pam 105 
Hicks, Marjorie 114 
Hines, Mildred 77 
Hinson, Carol 112 
Hiserote, Joan 77, 153, 176 
Hisey, Linda 109 
Hoffmaster, Linda 114 
Hoke, Linda 77 
Hollenbeck, Charlyn 101, 155, 156 
Hollett, Nancy 44, 146, 148 
Holm, Julie 44,, 175 
Holman, Mary 78 
Holtgrewe, Alice 45 
Holtgrieve, S. Ann 120 
Holway, Marcia 177 
Hooten, Sarah 109, 163, 173 
Horstmeier, Mary Ann 120 
Houston, Joan 78, 169 
Hoven, Christina 152 
Howerton, Nancy 114 
Huber, Frances 105 
Hudson, JoAnn 45 
Hughes, Mary 121 
Huntington, Judith 78, 151, 166, 171, 174 

Jack, Barbara 116 
Jackson, Judith 105 
Jackson, Martha 114, 116, 169 
James, Susan 109 
Jardine, Mary 104, 116 
Jenkins, Barbara 92, 100, 146 
Johnson, Karen 78 
Johnson, Marjorie 78, 170, 173,182 
Johnson, Sandra 109 
Johnston, Elizabeth 116, 167 
Johnston, Carol 92, 99 
Jones, Betty 99 
Jones, Lewis 153 
Jurgensen, Joyce 109 

Kaeding, Georgia 99, 156, 169,176, 178 
Kaiser, Kathrine 79, 166 
Kaiser, Sandra 105, 149, 155 
Kamp, Saundra 96, 150,152, 166 
Kasten, Meredith 45, 154, 155, 176 
Katterjohn, Barbara 79 
Kaul, Linda 100, 171 
Kehl, Barbara 116 
Kemp, Mary Evelyn 109 
Kinder, Deena 115 
King, Miriam 115, 169 
Kiser , Gregg 115 

Kiser, Suzanne 79 
Kline, Sarah 146, 156, 166, 174 
Knight, Jo Ann 115 
Knox, Jeri 109 
Koch, Constance 79 
Koch, Judith 46, 169 
Krahn, Carole 46, 167, 177, 178 
Kubik, Cheryl 115, 163 
Kuhlmann, Marilyn 115 
Kunc!, Rosemary 100, 176 

Lambert, Nancy 109, 163 
Lane, Jane 106 
Lane, Vivian 100, 148, 201, 205, 206 
Langerbach, Joan 115 
Langerberg, Jeannine 79 
Langknecht, Judith 96 
Lash, Barbara 115, 163, 171 
Leatherby, Judith 80, 164, 180 
Ledford, Irma Carolyn 93, 162 
Leech, Linda 80, 166, 192 
Leedy, Jane 93 
Leiper, Joan 46, 166, 174, 
Letson, Judy 47,30, 146,148, 162, 172,179,204, 

205 
Lewis, Kay 115 
Lewis, Marilyn Jean 80, 156, 157 
Lewis, Marilyn Kay 47, 180 
Lienau, Dolores 47 
Light, Nancy 48 
Linder, Julia 93 
Line, Cevilla 99 
Linhart, Claire 48 
Little, Sara 48 
Loughridge, Gray Ann 109 
Luster, Sharron 109 
Lytle, Elizabeth 116 

McClendon, Mary Louise 112 
McCord, Laura 49, 157 
McCoy, Donna 101 
McDonald, Martha 157, 179 
McGee, Catherine 116 
McGinnis, Margaret 99, 149, 171 
McKay, Marcia 109 
McKee, Shirley 80, 146 
McKenzie, Jeanne 109 
McGregor, Kathleen 121, 172 
Machir, Judith 146 
MacKenzie, Gail 94 
Macy, Barbara 99 
Madeley, Susan 99, 171 
Magnah, Margaret 49 
Mahaffy, A. Marie 80 
Mahon, Mary Lou 49 
Mallory, Melba 121 
Malone, Marilyn 50, 146 
Martin, Patricia 50, 155 
Mattern, Mary Jean 81, 148 
Matthews, Carol 96 

235 



236 

Maupin. Joan 50. 169 
:\Iaurcr. Barbara 105 
'.\lau,-e1. Winif1 ed 81. l ,2 
Max11ell. Judith 51. 157. 167, 182 
l\ la1. Carole 101 
:\la~ field. Patricia 81 
:\lead. ~laril) 11 109 
Meckel, herylc 109 
'.\1ecken~tock. \Ian 97. 118. 171, 196 
\leer,-, Carol lOi 
i\ lehlhoff, tlarilyn l 16 
\leij er. Trijntje :n. 116 
\lercer. Linda 11, 
\lerrill. Patric·iu 100. 1.,6. 161. 165, WO 
'.\lessall. Man 110 
\le,-,-c•r. \Ian· \1111 101. 177, 178 
'.\tillar. \larga1ct 117 
Miller, i\nita 117 
Miller. Freda 51. 117. ll8, 175, 179 
'.\filler. Janet 9 1 
;\filler. ~lary 105 
i\1illcr, Pamela 100 
\tiller. ' harou 106. 172 
l\liller. :--usan 57. 166, 176 
Miller, Wanda BJ 
\lilk \lary 106 
\1innil'h. Cher~ I 105 
Min~k1. Mar(' ia 52 
Miskimin;.. :\lacleline 117 
\Joeller.Jane 97.171 
Mogg. Barbara 00. 52. 155 
\lontro,-... Ka~c 96. 169 
'.\Iontro'-'-. Ra) e 96, 169 
l\foore, Carol 110 
\Ioore. Dal'ida 96. 166 
'.\1oore, Deanna 9-1 
Moore, Vickie l 05 
:\Iorton. Pamela 110 
:\lou"t'r, \larcia Je11ell 82. 169 
\lucller, Particia 121 
i\lullin~. Carol 82 
\lun'-<·h. ~haron 100. l :i2. 161. 171 
i\Iuntz. Judith B2. l:i7, 202 

Naherhau,i. Mildred 82. 153 
"\eater. Donna 110 
l\ichol,. Janir(' ll0 
NiC'k1·ls, Nanci 110 
\ic·olk \Tar~ <J6 
1\iemann. Heath 112. 171 
Ni"<on. J oan 52. 157 
l\oonan. Carol 105 
·onell. l\lar~aret 110. 119. 176 

Noss. l\llnry 11 7. 1118 
'm al... Karol s:t 170. 173 

l\"unnelh. Cherie 117 

Ogden. J ana ()7 
Olsou. Karen 117 
Oluf"en, Ann 11 7 

o ~arkkl. Carol .,:1. L Ill. 168 
O\\en. J>.11tiei,1 11,. 152 

Painc. 1'1 udt'nc t• •)I) 
Park. Holicrta 110 
Patri1·k. \1an Suzanne ')9 
Patte1~011. Hclen 99. l 7H 
Patton. :--arah 5;~ 
Pederst'n. Loi,, 5 I 
Peeplc,. \nnc 10 I. 11 i. l 19 
Pesuit. Fugeni., 150 
Petter"on. Judith 51. 15i 
Pett,. Pamela 110 
Pfar'f. \Ian !..ct• 121 
Pill-.inton. Tena ll2 
Pohlnllllll\. Jeanne n2. 205, 206 
Poinde,tt•r. Ka, :13. 162 
Pope. Patricia 101 
Porter. Carol 11 2 
P rado. Claucia 105 
Price. Carol~ n <)6 

Ranrhino. Chcr,I 92. 100. 1-18, 119, 152,177,178 
1-lamlnll. Pri:will11 L) nnc 51 
Rand.ill. Rena L, 1111 172 
Randolph. Barhara 100 
Rankin. \Ian n:t 201 
Ranne,. i\Jic~ 117 
Ra,-mu---en. l\.a1 en :{O. 55. 162. 205, 207 
Reed. \Ian ue 101 
Reilev , Valedri1• llO. 152 
Remeliu ... Jean 117. 16:\ 
Renirl... l\.atherinc llO. 152 
RemPlius, Jean 117, 16,1 
llenicl... Katherinc 10(, 
Rernol<k :\la n Ellen 98 
Re)~nolck Maq l.oui~e 96 
Re) nolcls. Shr iln 9-J. 166 
Rhoad,. LI nn 117 
Rhode~. Barhara 9-L 172 
Richard!son. Man 117 
Richie. Shirle, ·112. 172. 178 
Ritter. l1ene 1)1. 151. 155 
Rittcr. ~lartha 55. 166, 171 
Roberts. l\'larp:nrl't Elizabeth 107, 1'16 
Robin--011. Ba I hara 96 
Hobin,on. Caroh n 107 
Robin;,.011. Pcgp;y 112 
Hohlancler. Shirlev 9:3 
Rolf.\larhn 117 
Ro~chl..c, Karen 118 
Ro~enzweig. SuQan 83 
Ross. Jud, 55. 116.117. 166. 175 
Ruhin. R;rhara 96. 119 

Saile. nnc, 110 
and<•r ... l)~na Kar 112 

. ander,. Linda i72 
al\) er, l\larianne 96, 17 l 

Sl'anlan<l. Cheryl 118 
Schernekau. Ka, nn 110 
Schierbeek. Car.olien 118, 167 



r 

S1"hnnt11wier. " a1en .1(> 
Sd111eid1•1. \ 1111 t13 
Srlrnutl'. Ellen Jane .'>(>. 11-9 
Sc·holle. " aren l ][l 
!'-rhroader. \111111a 110 
:--rhultz. 1 )111 ot In 56. 1 7.j 
:,;t•udder. 1-" rann:~ ll:1. 163 
St•II. Ra1harn ::c1. :20:l 
:--,·Iler:-. J .1111•1 I :W 
S,·ttle. D11111tl11 .-,, 
:--lwll..t>'- \l1•1l,111i1· 101. 1 16 
Slwrn1~n. h.:,111•11 9:1 
Sl..i1111Pr. l.ua11111· <)(1 

~l..de-. :--hide, ,-,, 
~l.1gle. Rn1111i1· ,-,, 
:--lagle. l'nmel.i 111. 1<>:: 
Sla\111a11. h:1i,ti 58. 1."l:l. :201 
Smith. \ l.irih 11 %. ](, I 
Snider. Carol I :W 
~11\ der. Rdlt> •>2. 101. l 16. 161. 176. 180 
Sll\der. Salh 156. WO 
S1" rler. Sm· . I :\0. 15(1 
~par!!'ur. l.ind-,1, 105. 116. l 'i:2 
:--park,-. \la1tha 101.171. l,i 
Sperreng. L~ 1111 g L 117 
~pracllin. Linda 58 
Spra,. \lacle('II.I 91. 16 I. mo 
. tagge111eit>r. I h•len 1:20 
Stanfield. Reth ll2 
Stark. I lt·lrn .::;::. 1 ,6 
. torr. Jnrqut>li111• 1 rn 
~tauh. \ irginia l.H 
Stephen-. Carol 1 In 
Stt•plien,,111. Linda 1()(). 169. 171. 201 
:-,1,•"·arcl. Elizalwth 1>:l 
St,•wa rt. C:on~tn nee 1 I g 
Stiefel. Cnil :ll. 1--l'J. t::0. 195 
!'-tiege111eirr. Loi, ll I. 169 
. tiranka. Judith 97 
. toel..enherl?. \lnry 201\ 
Strait. Judith 111 
St rauh. "\anc, 118 
~t1 eel. Lincln ,1<). 1 i I. 175. 205. 207 
St rnn1?. Julir 118 
Stute. Judith 51J. 166. 168. 175 
:--uher. Beth \ nn 81 
Suhrke. ,, ~iri 60 
. underman. \ fon- L~ nnr 59. 170. 172 
. u.rnki. Hana Jane 21. 85 
S,,an,on. Jo \ 1111 lll. 163 
~zoko. Carol 121 

Tan--e~. \I.in Patricia 60. 167. 171, 176 
Ta,lor. Rarharn ll2 
Ta~ lor. Kathn 11 60. 1 16. l 17. 175 
Tin lor. Buth 1>7. 1-11\ 
Thiele. \Yinifn·cl 15, 
T homa--. \Ian l.oui~e 1 Ir. 
Thomn--. ~laur!'rna 10, 
Thomp~on. :::.hnron 10, 
Tolrn. \lnrkn, ()~. 116. 162 
T omhaul?h. knnie 105. 119 
Torµ:en,on. Carol~·ne ns. 161. 165. 180 

Trammell. Rebecca 118, 167 
T rammell, Sharon 21, 85 
T rauernicht. Ka therine 93. 157 
T rauernicht. Orinda 6 1 
Tucker. ~lartha 118 

Ullrich . Ann ll8, 116, 177 
l' rrut ia. Ana ma rie 10 1 

VniL Sandra 111 
Van Valkenberg. Kay 111 

Wa lker, Carol) n 98, 111 
Wallace, Mary Katherine 119 
Wallin. Janel 61 
Wa l;ah. Pamela 93 
Walter, Priscilla 9--l 
\\'a lters, laril} n 111 
Walters, uzanne 10 J., 118, 146, 177 
\Varner, Janet lll 
Watkim;, Alice 119 
Watson. Cher)! 111 
Wa) mire. Ja nis 97 
\Vehmer. Caroline 62 
~ ell!'. Sarah 35 
Wheeler. Catlw 111 
\'\ hite. ~Ian t\ lma 61, 147, 166, 198 
White, Pca;lenc Pamela 105 
Whitehead. Ja ne 97 
W hilnel. \largarct 119 
" hi tne,. Janet lll 
\ ick. l\l arih 11 lll 
\1 iclman. Barhara 208 
W ilcoxen, u~an ll9 
W illiams. Ameli~ 85. 151, 169 
W illiam->. Carla 111. li2 
Willmore. Jean 86 
Wilsev, :Mary Elizabeth 119 
\\'ilso~1. \Ta r.ion ll l 
Winegarner, \ lire 86, 1 18, 156 
W inkler. haron 99. 172 
\Vb-dom. Charlene 101. 167. 174 
Wolter. Con~tance 62, l ,17, 175,201 
\Vood. l\ ladeline 99.155, 166, 172 
Wood. u~an 63. 208 
\'.'ullbrandt. \larie 119 

Yea r~le~ . ~la rein 119 __ _ 
Young, Gretchen 86 ~✓ \ t,i DEN 
Young. andra 99 \, 

Zanvillr. R~r ll9 
Zoelle r. t\lan Ja n 62 
Zummo. Bonita 101 

• Co._L. 

(. •~ ... 
18RA --

237 






	1962-1963 Linden Leaves
	Recommended Citation

	__

